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carol.webb@illinois.gov
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the Illinois Pollution Control Board the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency’s
ADMINISTRATIVE RECORD and CERTIFICATE OF RECORD ON APPEAL, copies of

which are herewith served upon you.

DATED: May 16, 2018

1021 N. Grand Ave. East
P.O. Box 19276
Springfield, IL 62794-9276
(217) 782-5544

Respectfully submitted,

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY,
Respondent

By: /s/ Gabriel H. Neibergall
Gabriel H. Neibergall
Special Assistant Attorney General
Gabriel.Neibergall@illinois.gov
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BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

HEY RAM, INC., )
)
Petitioner, )
)
V. ) PCB 18-77
) (UST Fund Appeal)
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL )
PROTECTION AGENCY, )
)
Respondent. )

CERTIFICATE OF RECORD ON APPEAL

Pursuant to 35 Ill. Adm. Code 105.116(b) and 105.410, the following constitutes an index
of documents comprising the record:

PAGES DOCUMENT(S) DATE

R0O01-R002 Hazardous Materials Incident Report July 12, 2017

RO03 Illinois EPA Notice of Release Letter July 14, 2017
R004-R007 Electronic Mail Message to Illinois EPA July 18, 2017

ROO8 Electronic Mail Message from Illinois EPA July 21, 2017
R0O09-RO11 20-Day Certification July 24, 2017
RO12-R065 45-Day Report September 5, 2017
R066-R071 Illinois EPA 45-Day Report Review Letter September 25, 2017
R0O72-R133 45-Day Report Addendum September 29, 2017
R134-R137 Illinois EPA Addendum Review Letter October 17, 2017
R138-R191 Office of the State Fire Marshal Information Multiple Dates
R192-R363 Reimbursement Claim November 3, 2017
R364 Illinois EPA LUST Tracking Worksheet November 15, 2017
R365-R373 Electronic Mail Messages and Attachments February 14, 2018
R374-R385 Illinois EPA LUST Review Notes Not Dated
R386-R388 Illinois EPA LUST Checklist & Payment Summary Not Dated
R389-R400 Illinois EPA Decision Letter March 2, 2018

I, Brian Bauer, certify on information and belief that the entire record of the Respondent’s

decision, as defined in 35 Ill. Adm. Code 105. 410@;%15 hereby enclos
2 : ctery

Brian Bauer, Project Manager
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Section
Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
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Petitioner,
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ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY,

N N N N N N N N N N

Respondent.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, the undersigned, an attorney, affirm that I have served the ADMINISTRATIVE RECORD and
the attached CERTIFICATE OF RECORD ON APPEAL, on behalf of the Illinois
Environmental Protection Agency, upon the following person(s) by e-mailing it to the e-mail
address(es) indicated below on May 16, 2018:

Don Brown, Clerk Carol Webb, Hearing Officer
Illinois Pollution Control Board Illinois Pollution Control Board
James R. Thompson Center 1021 North Grand Avenue East
100 West Randolph, Suite 11-500 P.O. Box 19274

Chicago, IL 60601 Springfield, IL 62794-9274
don.brown@illinois.gov carol.webb@illinois.gov

Patrick D. Shaw

Law Office of Patrick D. Shaw
80 Bellerive Road

Springfield, IL 62704
pdshaw1law(@gmail.com

I affirm that my e-mail address is gabriel.neibergall@illinois.gov; the number of pages in the e-
mail transmission is 3; and the e-mail transmission took place today before 4:30 PM.

Respectfully submitted,

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY,

DATED: May 16, 2018 Respondent

1021 N. Grand Ave. East By: /s/ Gabriel H. Neibergall

P.O. Box 19276 Gabriel H. Neibergall

Springfield, IL 62794-9276 Special Assistant Attorney General

(217) 782-5544 Gabriel.Neibergall@illinois.gov
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Hazardous Materials Incident

R0O01

Report O
19 105505 |- Ch&mpcxmn
Incident # H-2017-0614 Hed 5 K& 79N Tnc.
Entered By: Neal, John (IEMA) on 2017-07-12 11:15:43
Qata Input Status: Closed L- -Q-O—KM_Q us T_TC(_A _f:‘/;

Leaking Underground Yes

Storage Tank (LUST):
Caller: Vince Smith
Call Back #: 217-522-8001
Caller Represents: CWM Company
Hazmat Incident Type: Leak or spill

INCIDENT LOCATION

Incident Location:

1509 E. Washington

County: Champaign b l ?0 ' City:| Urbana
Primary IEMA Region: 7 Secondary IEMA Region:|Not Applicable
Full Address: 1509 E. Washington, Urbana, 1L
Latitude: 40.105624 Longitude:| -88.18968
Milepost: na Sec:|na
Twp.: na Range:| na
Area Involved: Fixed Facility
Media or medium into which
the release occurred; Ground
WEATHER INFORMATION
Temp (deg F): 90 Wind Dit/Speed m.p.h:  calm
MATERIALS INVOLVED "
Material Name: gasoline Material Type: qu‘ﬁ/iad- o
CHRIS Code: na CAS #:[na ’04,0“
UN/NA #: na RSN
A 8,8,
el Ry Ty,
{;;l;;z ;1 RCRA Hazardous No l//@ _ 30/?
Is this a RCRA regulated KA.
facility? No A,
Container Type: Under ground storage tank Container Size:| 1- 10,000 1-6,000 Vlﬁ)
Amount Released: unk Rate of Release/min: | unk
Duration of Release: unk
Cause of Release: unk
Estimated Spill Extent: unk | Spill Extent Units:

Yy,
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R002

Date/Time Qccured:

(Date/Time Unknown)

Date/Time Discovered:

2017-07-12 10:00

Number Injured: o Where Taken:{na
Number Killed: 0 # Evacuated:| none
On Scene Contact: Vince Smith On Scene Phone #:|217-522-8001

Proper safety precautions to take as a result of the release, including evacuation:

no

Assistance needed from State Agencies:

no

Containment/Cleanup actions and plans:
CWM Company wilt be handling excavation and cleanup

Responsible Party:

HAY RAM INC

Contact Person:

Guatam Golson

Callback Phone Number: 217-314-9117
Facility Manager: na
Facility Manager Phone #; na
Street Address: 1511 E. Washington
City: Urbana State: Il Zip Code: 61802
Emtergency Units Contacted | Contacted | On Scene Agencies Contacted
ESDA
Fire
Police
Sheriff
Other
AGENCIES OR PERSONS NOTIFIED
Agency Date/Time Name of Person Notification Action
IEPA, NRTP, OSFM, IEMA 2017-07-12 11:27 Ermail Report Sent
Reg.

Narrative:

Follow-Up Information:

Attachments:




| Hdd OIS Etigl Redd MENTAL sIPROTET201 AGENCY

1021 NORTH GRAND AVENUE EAST, P.O. BOX 19276, SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS 62794-9276 » {237) 782-3397

BRUCE RAUNER, GOVERNOR ALEC MESSINA, DIRECTOR
217/524-3300
July 14,2017
oy
Hay Ram, LLC O”’f.s‘,o
Attn: Guatam Golson ’l’? O
1511 East Washington Qs%f;o%?
Urbana, IL 61802 Q 4y, RISEW .
g, . iy,

Re: LPC #0191055051 -- Champaign County @l//é\ !30/)

Urbana/Hay Ram, LLC [4/@

1509 East Washington Q .

Leaking UST Incident No. 20170614 vl

Leaking UST Technical File A

Dear UST Owner or Operator:

The Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (Illinois EPA) received notification from the
Illinois Emergency Management Agency that a release from an underground storage tank
system(s) has occurred at the above-referenced site. As a result of this release, the owner or
operator of the underground storage tank(s} is required to comply with the Leaking Underground
Storage Tank (Leaking UST) Program requirements, including the submittal of applicable
documentation on forms prescribed and provided by the Illinois EPA.

To obtain copies of the forms, as well as additional information regarding the Hlinois EPA’s
Leaking UST Program, please visit our Web page at
http://www epa.state.il.us/land/lust/index.html.

1. The direct link to the technical forms page 1s
http://www.epa.state.il.us/land/lust/forms/technical-forms/index.html.

2. If you intend to seek reimbursement from the Illinois Underground Storage Tank Fund
for costs incurred, the direct link to the budget and reimbursement forms page is:
http://www.epa.state.il.us/land/lust/forms/budget-forms/index.html.

If you do not have access to the Internet and/or have questions about the Leaking UST Program
requirements, please contact the Leaking UST Program project manager on call at 217/524-3300.

Sincerely,
w Q’*

Gregory W. Dunn MManager

Leaking Underground Storage Tank Section
Division of Remediation Management
Bureau of Land

GWD: JWA

C: BOL File
4302 N, Main 51, Rodefard, IL 61103 (81 5)987-776D 9511 Harrison 5t., Des Ploines, IL 6001 6 (84712944000
595 S_ Siow, Bgin, IE 50123 {847)4608-3131 412 SW Washington St., Suite D, Peorlq, IL 61402 (309167 1-3022
2125 S. First 5t, Champaign, IL §1820 (217)278-5800 2305 W_ Main 51, Suite 116, Marion, IL 42959 {618)993-7200
2009 Maoll S1, Cotlingville, IL 62234 [61 8)3446-5120 100 W. Randolph, Suite 10-300, Chicogo, 1L 405601

Prease Pemt On RECYOrsn Papres

R0O03
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5. Iinois Environmental Pre £ R -

R009
019 1 055051 Champal gn County
.- Hey Ram, Inc. -
Bureau of Land ¢ 1021 North Grand Avenue East ¢ P.O. Box 19276 ° . Incident # 20170614 S
Leaking UST Technical File
The lllinois EPA is authorized to require this information under Section 4 and Title XVI of the Envito..oo. . _

Failure to disclose this information may result in a civil penalty of not to exceed $50,000.00 for the violation and‘z;n addmonal cwﬂ penahy of not to
exceed $10,000.00 for each day during which the violation continues (415 ILCS 5/42). Any person who knowingly makes a false, fictitious, or

fraudulent material statement, orally or in writing, to the lllinois EPA commits a Class 4 felony. A second or subsequent offense after conviction is a
Class 3 felony (415 ILCS 5/44(h) and 57.17). This form has been approved by the Forms Management Center.

Leaking Underground Storage Tank Program
20-Day Certification
Site Identification

IEMA Incident # (6- or 8-digit): 20170614

IEPA LPC # (10-digit):
Site Name: Hey Ram, Inc.

0191055051
Site Address (nota P.O. Box):

. 1509 East Washington Street
City: Urbana County: Champaign

e

Zip Code; 61801

B. Initial Abatement

1. | am/we are the owner and/or operator of the underground storage tank system(s) from
which a release was reported under the IEMA incident correctly identified above

As much of the regulated substance as necessary to prevent further release into the
environment has been removed;

Any aboveground releases or exposed below ground releases have been visually inspected

Further migration of the released substance into surrounding soils and groundwater has been
prevented;

Monitoring and mitigation of any fire and safety hazards posed by vapors or free product that
has migrated from the UST excavation zone and entered subsurface structures (such as
sewers or basements) will continue

[

X

g

=

w

Hazards posed by contaminated soils that are excavated or exposed as a result of release 7“ o
confirmation, site investigation, abatement, or corrective action activities have been

remedied;

=2
oy
(=

If the remedies included treatment or disposal of soils, the owner or operator has complied ~3
with 35 1ll. Adm. Code 722, 724, 725, and 807 through 815 =

e
Measurement for the presence of a release has been conducted where contamination was -
most likely to be present at the UST site. In selecting sample types, sample locations and
measurement methods, the nature of the stored substance, type of backfill, depth to

’ I L}
groundwater, and other factors as appropriate for identifying the presence and source of the
release have been considered; and

An investigation to determine the possible presence of free product has been ¢ ﬁﬁg E VE )
and, if applicable, free product removal is being conducted in accordance with 3
Code 731.164 or 734.215.

| AUG 0 2 2017
IL532 2276

LPC 502 Rev. April 2014 ﬂ E PQ!B D L

20-Day Certification
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C O m anV Springfield, IL 62704

Fax: (217) 522-8009

Environmental Consulting Services Phone: (217) 5228001

July

Mr.

24, 2017

Greg Dunn, Manager

LUST Program, Bureau of Land

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
1021 North Grand Avenue East
Springfield, [Hinois 62794-9276

RE:

LPC #Unknown—Champaign County
Urbana/Hey Ram, Inc (DBA Foot Mart)

1509 East Washington Street '

Incident Number: 2017-0614

LUST Technical Reports—20-Day Certification

Dear Mr. Dunn:

Enclosed, please find the 20-Day Certification for the above referenced site for Incident
Number 2017-0614. '

If you have any questions or require additional information, please contact Mr. Vince
Smith or me at (217) 522-8001.

St

ly,

RECEIVED

JuL 2 8 2017

Carol L. Rowe, P.G. &
S:x:?or Env(i)r\zflmental Geologist HE PA[ B@ ﬂ-_-..

Enclosure

XC:

Mr. Guantam Golson, Hey Ram, Inc, (DBA Foot Mart)
Mr. William T. Sinnott, CW’M Company, Inc.

I:/Hey Ram Inc20&45 Day\20-Daycl.doc

701 W. South Grand Avenue 400 W. Jackson, Suite C
Springfield, IL 62704 Marion, IL 62959
(217) 522-8001 (618) 997-2238
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Land Trust

[~ [fthe release involves one or more USTs that are the subject of a land trust, check here, proceed with
completion of Section D, then complete and return the Land Trust Beneficial Interest Disclosure. If a land
trust is involved, this and all documents requiring owner or operator

signature must be signed by a beneficiary of the land trust with sufficient beneficial interest to meet the
definition of “owner” or “operator” as defined by 35 H. Adm. Code 734, 732, or 731.

If a land trust is not involved, proceed with completion of Section D below.
Signatures

Al plans, budgets, and reports must be signed by the owner or operator and list the owner's or operater's full
name, address, and telephone number.

UST Owner or Operator Consultant

Name: Hey Ram, Inc DBA) Food Mar Company: CWM Company, Inc.
Contact:  Cyuanrum Calson Contact: Carol L. Rowe

Address: :]:rzéé' 2 East_Eashington Address: 701 South Grand Avenue West
City: rhana City: Springfield

State: I1lipois State: lllinois

ZipCode: 1801 Zip Code: 62704

Phone: 214-314-g117 Phone: (217) 56—80&1/)
Signature: //WM/I Signature: %

Date: {// / 7 / (7 Date: 7_/ a4/201

| certify under penalty of law that all activities that are the subject of this report were conducted under my supervision or
were conducted under the supervision of another Licensed Professional Engineer or Licensed Professional Geologist and
reviewed by me; that this report and all attachments were prepared under my supervision; that, to the best of my knowledge
and belief, the work described in this report has been completed in accordance with the Environmental Protection Act [415
ILCS §), 35 ll. Adm. Code 734, and generally accepted standards and practices of my profession; and that the information
presented is accurate and complete. | am aware there are significant penalties for submitting false statements or
representations to the lllinois EPA, including but not limited to fines, imprisonment, or bath as provided in Sections 44 and
57.17 of the Environmental Protection Act [415 ILCS 5/44 and 57.17].

Licensed Professional Engineer or Geologist RECE EVE
Name: Vince E. Smith b
Company: CWM Company, Inc. JUL 2 8 2017

Address: 701 South Grand Avenue West HEPNB@L

City: Springfield State: IL Zip Code: 62704
Phone: (217) 522-8001

IIl. Registration No.: (62-046118

License Expiration Date: /{/ 3&1//' 7
Signature: ZM .
Date: Z/ Zé/// 7

20-Day Certification
2 of 2
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>

. . . Phone: (217) 522-8001
. Environmental Consulting Services Fax: (217) 522-8009

0191055051 ~ Champaign County

September 5, 2017 Hey Ram, Inc.
Incident # 20170614

. Leaking UST i i
Mr. Gregory Dunn, Acting Manager e Technical File

LUST Section, Bureau of Land

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
1021 North Grand Avenue East
Springfield, IL 62794-9276

JEPA - DIVISION OF RECORDS MANAGEMENT
: RELEASABLE

aCT 2017
RE: LPC #0191055051—Champaign County 02
Hey Ram, Inc.

1509 East Washington Street REVIEWER: RDH

Incident Number: 2017-0614
LUST Technical Reports—45-Day Report

Dear Mr. Dunn:

Enclosed, please find the 45-Day Report for the above-referenced site for Incident
Number 2017-0614. This report documents all of the early action activities that have
taken place to date at the Hey Ram, Inc site in Urbana, Illinois. Release

. confirmation/waste characterization analytical results confirmed that a release has
occurred. Early action analytical resuits have yet to be received from the laboratory at
the time of submittal of this report; when the results arrive, they will be promptly
submitted to the IEPA as an Addendum to the 45-Day Report.

If you have any questions or require additional information, please contact Mr. Vince
Smith or me at (217) 522-8001.

Sincerely,

RECEIVED

Carol Rowe, P.G. SEp 07 2017

Senior Environmental Geologist
IEPAIBOL

XC: Mr. Guantam Golson Hey Ram, Inc.
Mr, William T, Sinnott, CW’M Company, Inc.

701 W, Scuth Grand Avenue 400 West Jackson, Suite C
Springfield, 1L 62704 Marion, IL. 62959
(217) 522-8001 (618)997-2238
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45-DAY REPORT

HEY RAM, Inc

Urbana, Illinois
LPC #0191055051 — Champaign County
Incident Number 2017-0614

RECEIVED

Presented to. SEP 07 2017

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency QE P A / B O E__

Leaking Underground Storage Tank Section, Bureau of Land
1021 North Grand Avenue East
Springfield, Illinois

Prepared by:
CW*M COMPANY, INC.

701 West South Grand Avenue 400 West Jackson, Suite C

Springfield, Illinois Marion, Illinois
(217) 522-8001 (618) 997-2238

September 2017



Project Manager: MJS
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ACTION ITEM LIST

X Check LPC # MTK
X References, table of contents, tables, acronyms MTK
X Date site was inspected/mapped/waste characterization MTK
X All Maps Drawn (Location, Utility, Topo) MTK
X Request soil condition, reference, climate information MTK
X Tank status verified MTK
X 45-Report form complete and updated MTK
X Cover letter & receipt MTK
X Tank Removal Permit MTK
DOCUMENT REVIEW
Incident Reported: 7/14/17
Due to TEPA: 8-24-17 + 14 (Thursday 9-7-17)
Reviewer Date Date Comments
Distributed Completed Incorporated
Vince Smith
Carol Rowe
Matt Rives

R014
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CWM Company, Inc.
45-Day Report
Hey Ram, Inc.
LPC #0191055051-Incident Number 2017-0614

1. INTRODUCTION

Mr. Guantam Golson, owner of the underground storage tanks (USTs) at the site,
known as Hey Ram, Inc. at 1509 East Washington Street in Urbana, Illinois reported a
release to the Illinois Emergency Management Agency (IEMA). Incident Number
2017-0614 was assigned to the notification on July 12, 2017. Mr. Guantam Golson
then requested CW*M Company, Inc. (CW’M) to proceed with the reporting and early
action requirements in accordance with 35 Illinois Administrative Code (Ill. Adm.
Code) § 734. This 45-Day Report is being prepared in response to Incident Number
2017-0614.

The 20-Day Certification was submitted to the Illinois Environmental Protection
Agency (IEPA) on August 2, 2017 (CW°M, 2017). This 45-Day Report has been
prepared in accordance with the requirements of 35 Ill. Adm. Code § 734. The 45-Day
Report Form is included in this document as Appendix A.

This report is certified by an Illinois licensed Professional Engineer. The preliminary
geological investigation presented in this document was performed under the direction
of an Illinois Licensed Professional Geologist and was completed in accordance with
the Professional Geologist Licensing Act and its Rules for Administration.

2. SITE LOCATION

The site, known as Hay Ram, Inc, is located at 1509 East Washington Street Urbana,
Illinois 61802. The site is located in the SE % of the NW % of the NW % of Section
16, Township 19 North of the Centralia Baseline and Range 9 East of the Third
Principal Meridian.

3. EARLY ACTION ACTIVITIES

Mr. Guantam Golson was notified of evidence of a petroleum release during an
environmenta! assessment of the site on July 12, 2017. Incident Number 2017-0614
was assigned on this date in association with a suspected release of petroleum products.
Following IEMA notification of the release, Mr. Guantam Golson requested that
CW?*M proceed with reporting requirements and early action activities necessary for
compliance with 35 Ill. Adm. Code § 734.

On July 12, 2017, CW’M personnel obtained a release confirmation/waste
characterization sample for potential disposal of contaminated backfill materials. Two
samples, WC-1 and WC-2, were collected and analyzed for release confirmation; they
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CW’M Company, Inc.
45-Day Report
Hey Ram, Inc.
LPC #0191055051-Incident Number 2017-0614

were tested for benzene, ethylbenzene, toluene and total xylenes (BETX), methyl tert-
butyl ether (MTBE) and for potential landfill required parameters. Both of the samples
had levels that exceed Tier 1 Clean-Up Objects (CUOs). The level of benzene required
additional profile screening for TCL benzene. The USTs were inspected to ensure that
ail product had been previously removed. The facility was also mapped at this time.
The analytical results are included in Appendix C. The boring logs for WC-1 and WC-
2 are included in Appendix F. The results confirmed a petroleum release had occurred
at the facility.

3.1 TANK REMOVAL ACTIVITIES

A permit for the removal of two USTs was approved by the Office of the State Fire
Marshal (OSFM) on July 24, 2017 (OSFM, 2017). Tank and piping removal activities
were conducted by CW*M on August 15 and August 16, 2017. OSFM Tank Specialist
Doug Kirk and CW’M personnel were on site to oversee the removal of the USTs.

CW>M personnel, were on site from August 15 through August 23, 2017 to complete
early action activities, including removal of contaminated backfill material and
replacement of clean fill to the UST excavation area. As the OSFM Field Specialists
have been instructed not to make the official determination of the release in the field,
the source of release has been determined in consult with the OSFM Field Specialist
using the best professional judgment of the condition of tank, piping, and soil
conditions.

Tank 6: OSFM Tank Specialist Doug Kirk in conjunction with CW>M personnel
determined the release from this fiberglass UST was a result of overfilling and piping
leaks.

Tank 10: OSFM Tank Specialist Doug Kirk in conjunction with CW*M personnel
determined the release from this fiberglass UST was a result of overfilling and piping
leaks.
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CWM Company, Inc.

45-Day Report

Hey Ram, Inc.

LPC #0191055051-Incident Number 2017-0614

Table 3-1. Underground Storage Tank Summary

Tank Tank Tank Incident Release Current
Number Volume Contents | Number Information - Status
(gallons)
6 6,000 Gasoline | 2017-0614 Overfilling Removed
8/16/17
10 10,000 Gasoline | 2017-0614 Overfilling Removed
8/16/17

3.2 SOIL REMOVAL AND SAMPLING

Samples were collected for every 20 feet of the excavation walls. Floor samples were
obtained at the base of the tanks at a depth of around 13 feet. Samples for the piping
trenches were also taken every 20 feet at a depth of approximately 3 feet. All early
action soil samples were collected and analyzed for BETX and MTBE contaminants. As
previously stated, all tanks and product piping were removed. A total of 1,012.5 tons
(675 cubic yards) of contaminated backfill was removed and taken to Advance Disposal
Service’s Valley View Land Fill, Inc. Decatur, Illinois for disposal.

The release confirmation/waste characterization analytical results indicate that the most
stringent Tier 1 Clean-up Objectives (CUOs) have been exceeded for various indicator
contaminants. Analytical results from the early action stage had not yet been received
from the laboratory at the time of submittal of this report. Once the results are received
from the laboratory, they will be promptly submitted to the IEPA as an Addendum to
the 45-Day Report. Release confirmation/waste characterization analytical results and a
map of the contaminants can be found in Appendix C and Appendix B, respectively.

3.3 GROUNDWATER

During tank removal excavation activities, a total of 6,000 gallons of contaminated
water was pumped from the tank field and disposed of by Future Environmental, Inc.
on August 18, 2017 following removal of the concrete and partial overburden. A waste
disposal manifest for this disposal is included in Appendix E.

Following tank removal and the removal of tank backfill material, groundwater
recharged into the former tank pit, but was minimal enough to not warrant its removal.
The depth of the groundwater table will continue to be monitored throughout the
remaining site investigation.
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3.4 FREE PRODUCT

No free product has been observed during CW°M early action activities. The free
product investigation will continue, as necessary, throughout the site investigation.

4. SITE CHARACTERIZATION
4.1 NATURE AND QUANTITY OF RELEASE

The quantity of the release is unknown; however, it was evident to have migrated
beyond the backfill materials. The analytical results from the release
confirmation/waste characterization sampling confirmed a petroleum release had
occurred in the area. Analytical results from the release confirmation/waste
characterization sampling are provided in Appendix C. Maps of the sampling locations
and contamination values are included in Appendix B.

4.2 SURROUNDING POPULATIONS

Urbana is a city in Champaign County. The population of Urbana, Illinois is 42,044
(City-Data.com, 2017). The site is on the east side of Urbana and is surrounded by
both commercial and residential properties.

4.3 WATER QUALITY

According to the Illinois Pollution Control Board, three Class III Groundwater
contributing areas exist; they are located in McHenry County, Monroe County, and St.
Clair County. Therefore, CW>M will consider the groundwater at this site to be Class I
unless demonstrated otherwise pursuant to 35 Il1l. Adm. Code § 620.210.

4.4 WELL DATA

A survey of water supply wells for the purpose of identifying and locating all
community water supply (CWS) wells within 2,500 feet of the UST system and all
potable water supply wells within 200 feet of the UST system is in progress. The
Illinois State Water Survey (ISWS), the Illinois State Geological Survey (ISGS) and the
IEPA Division of Public Water Supplies were contacted via the Source Water
Assessment Program (SWAP) online.
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The ISGS, ISWS, and IEPA Division of Public Water Supplies were accessed online on
August 7, 2017 (EPA .STATE.IL.US, 2017).

Table 4-1. Water Supply Well Information

Well ID Type Distance From Depth Setback Zone
USTs (feet) (feer)
(feet)
33900 ISGS 1195 unknown 200

4.5 SUBSURFACE SOIL CONDITIONS AND REGIONAL GEOLOGY
4.5.1 Surficial Geology

According to the 1988 “Stack-unit map,” the area consists of greater than 15 meters
(49.2 ft.) of fine-grained Wedron Formation diamicton overlying loamy and clayey soil
(ISGS, 1988). As site investigation activities progress, the collection of more samples
will continually help contribute to a better understanding as to what geological
conditions exist in the area.

4.5.2 Bedrock Geology

Under the 50 feet of surficial deposits lie Moraine rocks (ISGS, 1984). Moraine rocks
in the Urbana area are largely composed of Casseyville, Abbott and Spoon Formation
Rocks. (ISGS, 1975).

4.5.3 Distribution of Aquifers

For the site the soil is relatively impermeable bedrock within 50 ft of the surface,
mostly overlain by till or other fine-grained materials. The potential for contamination
of the aquifer is low. (ISGS, 1958).

4.5.4 Soil Conditions

The site is comprised of Drummer silty clay loam with O to 2 percent slopes, Catlin silt

loam with 2 to 5 percent slopes, and Flanagan silt loam with O to 2 percent slopes
(NRCS.USDA.GOV, 2017).
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4.5.5 Potential for Contamination of Shallow Aquifers

This section provides a description of the regional geology as presented in the ISGS
Circular 532. This document is known as the “Berg Circular” and is identified in the
references section of this document.

ISGS Circular Number 532, the Berg Circular, indicates that the site is located in an
area classified as “F.” The “F” designation is representative of sand and gravel at the
surface, less than 20 feet thick underlain by till or impermeable bedrock.

The geologic limitations listed within the Berg Circular 532, concerning an “F”
designation states that the potential for contaminating shallow aquifers is high (ISGS,
1984).
4.5.6 Subsurface Utilities
Joint Utility Locating Information for Excavators (JULIE) was contacted prior to the
early action activities, in order to locate all lines and sewers potentially buried at the
Hey Ram, Inc site.
4.6 CLIMATOLOGICAL CONDITIONS
Urbana has typical humid continental climate, with cold winters and hot summers. The
average annual precipitation is 36.4 inches. The month of May is usually the wettest
month, and the month of February is usually the driest month. The warmest month is
July and the coolest month is normally January (Weatherbase.com, 2017).
4.7 LAND USE
The site is located on the east side of Urbana and is surrounded predominantly by both
commercial and residential properties. The future use of the site is unknown after time,
development is pending remediation of the site.

5. SITE ASSESSMENT ACTIVITIES
5.1 INITIAL ABATEMENT MEASURES AND SITE CHECK

Upon discovery of the potential petroleum release, IEMA was notified. CW’M
collected soil samples for release confirmation and waste characterization analysis on
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July 12, 2017. The facility was mapped and the tanks inspected at this time. CW*M
returned prior to UST removal to recheck liquid levels and make arrangements for
removal. Levels were consistent with what was found when the incident was reported.
The USTs were removed on August 16, 2017 and August 17, 2017 under the
supervision of OSFM Tank Specialist Doug Kirk. Contaminated backfill was disposed
of at the Advance Disposal Services Valley View Landfill, Inc. Decatur, Illinois from
August 17, 2017 to August 21, 2017.

5.2 FREE PRODUCT INVESTIGATION

No free product has been observed during CW’M site investigation activities. The free
product investigation will continue, as necessary, throughout site investigation and
corrective action activities.

5.3 SAFETY PROCEDURES AND HAZARD MITIGATION

To ensure the health and safety of site workers and neighboring residents and properties
during excavation and tank removal activities, the on-site supervisor was an
Occupational Safety and Health Administration (OSHA) Certified Excavation
Competent Person. All site workers had completed the OSHA 40-Hour Hazardous
Waste Operations and Emergency Response (HAZWOPER) Site Safety training and
refreshers. Persons who have not completed the necessary safety training were
prevented from entering the work area.

6. CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Based on sampling and observations by representatives of CW*M Company, Inc. and
OSFM Tank Specialist Doug Kirk, it was confirmed that a release had occurred from
the USTs on the property. Analytical results from the release confirmation sampling
confirmed contamination above Tier 1 CUOs. The area where this sample was
obtained was removed during the early action excavation, contamination appeared to
migrate into native soil however at this time it is unknown if contamination remains at
the site. Groundwater may have come into contact with contaminated backfill.
Whether perched or actual groundwater was encountered will be further evaluated
should the investigation proceed. All early action sample results had not yet been
received from the laboratory at the time of submittal of this report. Once the results are
received from the laboratory, they will be promptly submitted to the IEPA as an
Addendum to the 45-Day Report.



Electronic Filing: Received, Clerk's Office 5/16/2018 R024
CW'M Company, Inc.

45-Day Report
Hey Ram, Inc.
LPC #0191055051-Incident Number 2017-0614

Once the early action results are analyzed, a determination on a potentiai site
investigation will be made, which will be detailed in the 45-Day Report Addendum.
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lllinois Environmental Protection Agency

. Bureau of Land » 1021 N. Grand Avenue E. » P.O. Box 19276 = Springfield ¢ lllinois * 62794-9276

The Agency is authorized to require this information under Section 4 and Title XVI of the Environmental Protection Act (415 ILCS §/4, 5/57 — 57.17). Failureto ~
disclose this information may result in a civil penalty of not to exceed $50,000.00 for the violation and an additional civil penatty of not to exceed $10,000.00 for
each day during which the violation continues (415 ILCS 5/42). Any person who knowingly makes a false material statement or representation, orally or in
writing, in any label, manifast, record, report, permit, or license, or other document filted, maintained or used for the purpose of compliance with Title XVI commits
a Class 4 felony. Any second or subsequent offense after conviction hereunder is a Class 3 felony (415 ILCS 5/44 and 57.17). This form has been approved by
the Forms Management Center.

Leaking Underground Storage Tank Program
45-Day Report

A. Site Identification

IEMA Incident # (6- or 8-digit). 20170614 |EPA LPC# (10-digit): 0191055051
Site Name: Hey Ram, LLC

Site Address (Not a P.O. Box): 1508 East Washington Street :
City; Urbana . County: Champaign Zip Code: 61802 67 2017

Leaking UST Technical File

B. Release Information

UST Material Stored Release Type of Release Product Tank Status
Voalume in UST Yes / No Tank Leak / Overfill/ | Removed?| Repaired/Removed/
(gallons) Piping Leak Yes / No Abandoned / In Use
. 6,000 Gasoline Yes Qverfill Yes Removed
10,000 Gasoline Yes Overfill Yes Removed

C. Early Action
1. Does this report demonstrate that the most stringent Tier 1 remediation objectives have been met? [ Yes No

2. Was free product encountered? ] Yes No
If yes, the owner or operator must submit a Free Product Removal Report (form LPC 504).
If free product removal will be conducted for more than 45 days, a Free Product Removal
Plan {and budget, if applicable) must be submitted (form LPC 504).

3. Have any fire or safety hazards posed by vapors or free product or contamination to a [] Yes No
potable water supply been identified?
. 4. What was the volume of backfill material excavated? 675 Yards3
IL 532 2277 45-Day Report 45-Day Report

LPC 503 Rev. March 2006 Page 1 of 4
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5. What was the volume of native soil excavated? 0 Yards?
6. Was groundwater encountered at the site? Yes [] No
. 7. Did the groundwater exhibit a sheen? {1 Yes No

D. Site/Release Information

Provide the following:

1.
2.

Data on the nature and estimated quantity of release;
Data from available sources or site investigations concerning the following factors:

a. Surrounding populations;

b. Water quality;

¢. Use and approximate locations of wells potentially affected by the release;
d. Subsurface sail conditions;

e. Location of subsurface sewers;

f. Climatological conditions; and

g. Land use;

. A discussion of what was done to measure for the presence of a release where contamination was most likely to be

present at the UST site;

. The results of the free product investigations;
. A discussion of the action taken to prevent further release of the regulated substance into the environment;

. A discussion of the action taken to monitor and mitigate fire and safety hazards posed by vapors or free product that

L

has migrated from the UST excavation zone and entered subsurface structures,; and

Any other information collected while performing initial abatement measures pursuant to 35 Ill. Adm. Code 731.162,
732.202(b), or 734.210(b).

E. Other Information

Provide the following:

1

. An area map showing the site in relation to surrounding properties;

2. A cross section, to scale, showing the UST(s) and the excavation;
3. Analytical/screening results in tabular format including the results of soil samples required pursuant to 35 1ll. Adm.
Code 732.202(h) or 734.210(h) and the most stringent Tier 1 remediation objectives;
4. Site map meeting the requirements of 35 lll. Adm. Code 732.110(a) or 734.440 and including sample locations;
5. Sqil boring logs;
6. Chain of custody forms;,
7. Laboratory analytical reports;
8. Laboratory certifications;
9. A copy of the Office of the State Fire Marshal Permit for Removal, Abandonment-in-Place, or other OSFM pemmnits or
. notifications;
IL 532 2277 45-Day Report 45-Day Report

LPC 503 Rev. March 2006 Page 2 of 4
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10. A narrative of tank removal and cleaning operations; describe how wastes generated during the tank removal were
managed, treated, and disposed of;

11. Photographs of UST remaoval activities and the excavation; and

12. Copies of manifests for soil and groundwater transported off-site.

F. Early Action Tier 1 Remediation Objectives Compliance Report

If the most stringent Tier 1 remediation objectives of 35 lll. Adm. Code 742 for the applicable indicator contaminants have
been met and a groundwater investigation is not required, in addition to the information provided above, provide the
following:

1. Site characterization;

2. If water was encountered in the excavation, provide a demonstration pursuant to 35 lll. Adm. Code 732.202(h)(4)(C) or
734.210(h)(4)}(C) that it is not representative of actual groundwater; and

3. Property Owner Summary (form LPC 568).

G. Signatures

UST Owner or Operator Signature:

All plans, budgets, and reports must be signed by the owner or operator and list the owner's or operator’s full name,
address, and telephone number.

UST Owner or Operator and Licensed Professional Engineer or Licensed Professional Geologist Certification of
Stage 1 Site Investigation Plan and Budget (applies to Part 734 sites continuing

beyond early action):

Pursuant to 35 lll. Adm. Code 734.315(b) and 734.310(b), | certify that the Stage 1site investigation will be conducted in
accordance with 35 lIl. Adm. Code 734.315 and that the costs of the Stage 1 site investigation will not exceed the amounts
set forth in 35 lll. Adm. Cede 734.Subpart H, Appendix D, and Appendix E. This certification is intended to meet the
requirements for a plan and budget for the Stage 1 site investigation required to be submitted pursuant to 35 Ill. Adm. Code
734.315 and 734,310,

Continue onto next page.

IL 532 2277 45-Day Report 45-Day Report
LPC 503 Rev. March 2006 Page 3 of 4
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Licensed Professional Engineer or Licensed Professional Geologist Certification:

{ certify under penalty of law that all activities that are the subject of this plan, budget, or report were conducted under my
supervision or were conducted under the supervision of another Licensed Professional Engineer or Licensed Professional
Geologist and reviewed by me; that this plan, budget, or report and all attachments were prepared under my supervision;
that, to the best of my knowledge and belief, the work described in this plan, budget, or report has been completed in
accordance with the Environmental Protection Act (415 ILCS 3], 35 lll. Adm. Code 731, 732, or 734, and generally accepted
standards and practices of my profession; and that the information presented is accurate and complete. | am aware there
are significant penalties for submitting false statements or representations {o the lllinois EPA, including but not imited to
fines, imprisonment, or both as provided in Sections 44 and 57.17 of the Environmental Protection Act [415 ILCS 5/44 and

57.17].

UST Owner or Operator

Name Hey Ram, Inc. (DBA) Food Mart

Contact cyantum Golson
Address 1511 East Washington
City Urbana

State Illinois

Zip Code _ 61801
Phone Z17) ,3],44/71-)%417
Signature M )

Date a{ 30A 7

Licensed Professional Engineer or Geologist
Name Vince E. Smith

Company CWM Company, Inc.

Address 701 South Grand Avenue West

City Springfield

State lllinois

Zip Code 62704

Phone (217) 522-8001

lll. Registration No. 062-046118

License Expiraﬁyd(e //A 0//7
Signature 4.—'4{ :#(::Zp
Date ?/C Z/?

45-Day Report
Page 4 of 4

Consultant

Company CWM Company, Inc.

Contact Carol L. Rowe
Address 701 South Grand Avenue West
City Springfield

State lllinocis
Zip Code 62704

Phone (217)’52%39501
Signature

Date e Q/ </ 13-0‘ 7

RECEIVED

L.P.E. or L.P.G. Seal SEP 0 7 2017
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Drawing Description File Name

Number
0001A | Site Location Map SiteMap.doc
0001B | Surrounding Populations Map SP.doc
0001C | Section Township Range Map STRMap.doc
0001D [ Topographic Map TopoMap.doc
0002 Site Map Site.dwg
0003 Soil Boring Location Map SBLoc.dwg
0004A | Early Action Excavation Location Map EAExc.dwg
0004B | Early Action Sample Location Map EASxc.dwg
0005 Soil Boring Values Map SoilVal.dwg
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APPENDIX C

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

45-DAY REPORT
HEY RAM, INC.
URBANA, ILLINOIS

R043
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MPC Godfrey
Site Assessment Data

Release Confirmation/Waste Characterization

Locaticn WC-1 WC-2
Date THM2/217 | TH22017
Depth
Parameter Tier 1 CUO

Benzene 0.03 48, 40.
Ethylbenzene 13.0 88.9 74.9
Toluene 12.0 264. 220.
Total Xylenes 5.6 393. 87.5
MTBE 0,32 ND ND
Acenaphthene 570 ND ND
Acenaphthylene 30 ND ND
Anthracene 12,000 ND ND
Benzo(a)anthracene 0.9 ND ND
Benzo(a)pyrene 0.09 ND ND
Benzo(b)flouranthene 0.9 ND ND
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 160 ND ND
Benzo{k)flouranthene 9 ND ND
Chrysene 88 ND ND
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene 0.09 ND ND
Flouranthene 3,100 ND ND
Fluorene 560 ND ND
Indeno(l,2,3-c,d)pyrene 0.9 ND ND
Napthalene 1.8 3.38 3.35
Phenanthrene 280 ND ND
Pyrene 2,300 ND ND

Numbers not bold indicate actual quantities, but are below the TACO Tier 1 Most Stringent Soil Clean-up Objective.
BOLD & SHADING -- Exceeds the TACO Tier 1 Most Stringent Soil Clean-up Objective.
ND -- Not Detected | ! | I ‘ | |
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SUBURBAN LABORATORIES, Inc.

. ’ 1950 5. Batavia Ave., Suite 150 Geneva, lllinois 60134
2 ‘I Tel. (708) 544-3260 - Toll Free (800) 783-LABS
® Fax (708) 544-8587

www.suburbanlabs.com

July 25, 2017

Carol Rowe \‘fV{.}l‘kOrdGrI 1767832

CWM Company, Inc _

701 West South Grand _ ' e e e e

Springfield, 1L 62704 ‘3] o e I rr%r;
_ % UL 269917 A

TEL: (217) 522-8001 j:_, i Cﬁ/ -

LA

FAX:(217) 522-8009
RE: Hey Ram, Inc-Urbana

Dear Carol Rowe:

Suburban Laboratories, Inc. received 2 sample(s) on 7/17/2017 for the analyses presented in the
following report.

All data for the associated quality control (QC) met EPA, method, or internal laboratory
. specifications except where noted in the case narrative. If you are comparing these results to
external QC specifications or compliance limits and have any questions, please contact us.

This final report of laboratory analysis consists of this cover letter, case narrative, analytical
report, dates report, and any accompanying documentation including, but not limited to, chain
of custody reccrds, raw data, and letters of explanation or reliance. This report may not be
reproduced, except in full, without the prior written approval of Suburban Laboratories, Inc.

If you have any questions regarding these test results, please call me at (708) 544-3260.

Sincerely,

. ‘.

\ 2),@:{ _xgw,
Keith Sinon

Project Manager
708-544-3260 ext 212
keith@suburbanlabs.com

‘ (7150
e,
Miinois Department of Public Health Accredited #17585 # %@4 Hinois EPA #100225 Wiscansin FID#:398989330 o

= Created: 7/25/2017 5:40:10 PM T
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Suburban Laboratories, Inc.

1950 5. Batavia Ave., Suite 150, Geneva, 1L 60134 (708) 544-3260

Case Narrative

Client: CWM Company, Inc Date: July 25,2017
Project: Hey Ram, Inc-Urbana PO #: '
WorkOrder: 1707B32 : QC Level:
Temperature of samples upon receipt at SLI: 6 C Chain of Custody #: 132795

General Comments:

- All results reported in wet weight unless otherwise indicated. (dry = Dry Weight)

- Sample results relate only to the analytes of interest tested and to sample as received by the laboratory.

- Environmental compliance sample results meet the requirements of 35 IAC Part 186 unless otherwise indicated.
- Waste water analysis follows the rules set forth in 40 CFR part 136 except where otherwise noted.

- Accreditation by the State of Illinois is not an endorsement or a guarantee of the validity of data generated.

- For more information about the laboratories' scope of accreditation, please contact us at (708) 544-3260 or the
Agency at (217) 782-6455.

- All radiological results are reported to the 95% confidence level.

Abbreviations:
- Reporting Limit: The concentration at which an analyte can be routinely detected on a day to day basis, and
which also meets regulatory and client needs.
- Quantitation Limit: The lowest concentration at which results can be accurately quantitated.
- J: The analyte was positively identified above our Method Detection Limit and is considered detectable and
sable; however, the associated numerical value is the approximate concentration of the analyte in the sample.
- ATC: Automatic Temperature Correction. - TNTC: Too Numerous To Count .
- TIC: Tentatively Identificd Compound (GCMS library search identification, concentration estimated to nearest
internal standard).
- S8 (Surrogate Standard): Quality control compound added to the sample by the lab.

For a complete list of method references please contact us.
- E: USEPA Reference methods
- SW: USEPA, Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste (SW-846)

N e
Method References: ‘ ; il Nt A ¥
H

|

4
- M: Standard Methods for the Examination of Water and Wastewater BY:
- USP: Latest version of United States Pharmacopeia

Workorder Specific Comments:

Created: 7/25/2017 5:40:12 PM

Page 2 of 9
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Suburban Laboratories, Inc. I Laboratory Results

1950 5, Batavia Ave,, Suite 150, Geneva, IL 60134 (708} 544-3260

Client ID: CWM Company, Inc Report Date: July 25,2017
Project Name: Hey Ram, Inc-Urbana Workorder: 1707B32
Client Sample ID: WC-1 Matrix: SOIL
Lab ID: 1707B32-001 Date Received: 07/17/2017 12:05 PM Collection Date: 07/12/2017 10:30 AM
Report ’ Dilution
Parameter Result Limit Qual. Units Factor Date Analyzed Batch ID
METALS BY ICP, TCLP LEACHED Method; EPA-1311I601-OB-Rev 2, Dec-96 Analyst: src
Lead 0.0051 0.0050 mg/L 1 07/21/2017 1:44 PM 48537
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOQUNDS : . Method: EPA-B260B-Rev 2, Dec-96 Analyst; KH
Benzene 48.0 0.123 mg/Kg-dry 419.1 07/17/2017 8:31 PM R86172
Ethyibenzene 88.9 0.492 mg/Kg-dry 419.1 071712017 8:31 PM R86172
m,p-Xylene 287 4.92 mg/Kg-dry 2095.52 07/24/2017 12:43 PM R86442
Methy! tert-butyl ether ' ND 0.492 mg/Kg-dry 419.1  Q7M7/2017 8:31 PM R86172
o-Xylene 106 2.48 mo/Kg-dry 2085.52 07124/2017 12:43 PM R86442
Total Xylenes 393 4.92 mg/Kg-dry 2095.52 07/24/2017 12:43 PM RB6442
Toluene 264 2.48 myg/Kg-dry 2095.52 (07/24/2017 12:43 PM RB86442
{ntermal Quali ntrol Compoun
SS5: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 95.2 80-130 %Rec 4191 07/17/2017 8:31 PM R86172
§8S: Dibromofluoromethane 84.8 76.1-120 %Rec 4191 O7M17/2017 8:31 PM RB86172
85: Toluene-d8 101 85-115 %Rec 4191 07M17/2017 8:31 PM RB6172
SEMIVOLATILE ORGANICS, BY GCMS SIM Method: EPA-8270C-Rev 3, Dec-56 Analyst: njs
Acenaphthene ND 0.0460 mg/Kg-dry 1 07/19/2017 2:15 AM 46473
Acenaphthylene ND 0.0460 mg/Kg-dry 1 Q7/19/2017 2:15 AM 46473
Anthracene . ND 0.0460 mg/Kg-dry 1 07/19/2017 2:15 AM 46473
Benzo({a)anthracene ND 0.0460 my/Kg-dry 1 07/19/2017 2:15 AM 46473
Benzo(a)pyrene ND 0.0460 mg/Kg-dry 1 07119/2017 2:15 AM 46473
Benzo(b)fluaranthene ND 0.0460 mg/Kg-dry 1 07/19/2017 2:15 AM 46473
Benzo(g,h,i)perytene ND 0.0460 mg/Kg-dry 1 07/19/2017 2:15 AM 46473
. Benzo(k)fluoranthene ND 0.0460° mg/Kg-dry 1 07/19/2017 2:15 AM 46473
Chrysene ND 0.0460 mg/Kg-dry 1 07/19/2017 2:15 AM 46473
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene ND 0.0460 mg/Kg-dry 1 07/19/2017 2:15 AM 468473
Flucranthene ND 0.0460 mg/Kg-dry 1 0711972017 2:15 AM 46473
Flucrene ND 0.0460 mg/Kg-dry 1 07/19/2017 2:15 AM 46473
Indeno(1,2.3-cd)pyrene ND 0.0460 mg/Kg-dry 1 07/19/2017 2:15 AM 46473
Naphthalene 3.38 0.0460 mg/Kg-dry 1 07/19/2017 2:15 AM 46473
Phenanthrene ND 0.0460 mg/Kg-dry 1 07/19/2017 215 AM 46473
Pyrene ND 0.0460 mg/Kg-dry 1 07/19/2017 2:15 AM 46473
internal Quali ntrol Compounds
SS: 2-Fluorabiphenyl 93.9 72.1-138 %Rec 1 07/19/2017 2:15 AM 46473
SS: 4-Terphenyl-d14 91.7 45.3-152 %Rec 1 07/19/2017 2:15 AM 46473
§S: Nitrobenzene-d5 103 62.6-144 %Rec 1 07/18/2017 2:15 AM 45473

. e

JUL 2 6 28‘!—{ J _ . Page 3 of 9

ez —

° T TUEIVER)

Created: 7/25/2017 5:40:12 PM
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Suburban Laboratories, Inc. I Laboratory Results

1950 S, Batavia Ave.. Suite 150, Geneva, IL 60134 (708) 544-3260

Client ID: CWM Company, Inc ' Report Date: July 25,2017
Project Name: Hey Ram, Inc-Urbana Workorder: 1707B32
Client Sample ID: WC-1 Matrix: SOIL
Lab ID: 1707332-001 Date Received: 07/17/2017 12:05 PM  Cgllection Date: 07/12/2017 10:30 AM
Repaort Dilution

Parameter . Result Limit Qual. Units Factor Date Analyzed Batch ID
FLASH POINT, OPEN CUP Method: ASTM-D92-Rev 2002b Analyst: emk

Flash Point »212 0 c °F 1 07/24/2017 5:24 PM RB6422
PAINT FILTER Method: EPA-5095A-Rev 1, Dec-96 Analyst: emk

Free Liquids ' Pass 0 c Pass/Fail 1 07/24/2017 5:24 PM RB6422
PH {IN LABORATORY) <ATC> Method: EPA-9045C-Rev 3, Jan-95 Analyst ES

pH 7.84 1.00 pH Units 1 ) 07/19/2017 5:35 PM R86288
PERCENT MOISTURE Method: ASTM-D2216-Rev 2005 . Analyst: ES

Percent Moisture 15 1.0 wi% 1 Q7/18/2017 1:20 PM R86181

Created: 7/25/2017 5:40:12 PM

Page 4 of 9
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Suburban Laboratories, Inc. Laboratory Results

1950 S. Batavia Ave., Suite 150, Geneva, IL 60134 (708) 544-3260

Client ID: CWM Company, Inc Report Date: July 25, 2017
Project Name: Hey Ram, Inc-Urbana Workorder: 1707832
Client Sample 1D: WC-2 h Matrix: SOIL
Lab ID: 1707B32-002 Date Received: 07/17/2017 12:05 PM Collection Date: 07/§2/2017 10:50 AM
Report Dilution :
Parameter Result Limit Qual. Units Factor Date Analyzed Batch 1D
METALS BY ICP, TCLP LEACHED Method: EF‘Al-13H.'501UB-RBV 2, Dec-98 Analyst: src
Lead 0.0096 0.0050 mg/L 1 07/21/2017 1:47 PM 46537
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS Method: EPA-8260B-Rev 2, Dec-96 Analyst: KH
Benzene 40.0 0.0985 mg/Kg-dry 337.29 Q71712017 8:58 PM ‘R8B6172
Ethylbenzene 749 0.384 mg/Kg-dry 337.29 Q7NM7/2017 8:58 PM R86172
m,p-Xylene 242 3.94 mg/Kg-dry 1686.45 07/24/2017 1:10 PM R86442
L Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.354 mg/Kg-dry 337.29 Q7/17/2017 8:58 PM R86172
o-Xylene . 87.5 1.97 mg/Kg-dry 1686.45 07/24/2017 1:110 PM R86442
Total Xylenes 329 3.94 mg/Kg-dry 1686.45 07/24/2017 1:110 PM R86442
Toluene 220 1.97 mg/Kg-dry 1686.45 07/24/2017 1:110 PM RB6442
Internal lity Control Compounds
$S: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 95.8 80-130 %Rec 337.29 071712017 8:58 PM R86172
$8: Dibromofluoromethane 94.4 76.1-120 %Rec 337.29 Q7M7/2017 8:58 PM R86172
. 8§8S: Toluene-d8 §9.0 85-115 %Rec 337.29 0717/2017 8:58 PM R86172
SEMIVOLATILE ORGANICS, BY GCMS SIM Method; EPA-8270C-Rev 3, Dec-96 Analyst: njs
Acenaphthene ND 0.0458 mg/Kg-dry 1 07M19/2017 1:38 AM 46473
Acenaphthylene ND 0.0458 mg/Kg-dry 1 07/19/2017 1:39 AM 46473
Anthracens ND 0.0458 mg/Kg-dry 1 07/19/2017 1:.38 AM 46473
Benzo({a)anthracene ND 0.0458 mg/Kg-dry 1 07/19/2017 1:39 AM 46473
Benzo(a)pyrene ND 0.0458 mg/Kg-dry 1 07/19/2017 1:38 AM 46473
Benzo(b)luoranthene ND 0.0458 mg/Kg-dry 1 071972017 1:38 AM 46473
Benzo(g.h.i)perylene ND 0.0458 mg/Kg-dry 1 07/119/2017 1;39 AM 46473
Benzo(k)fluoranthene ND 0.0458 mg/Kg-dry 1 07/19/2017 1:38 AM 46473
Chrysene ND 0.0458 mg/Kg-dry 1 07/19/2017 1:39 AM 46473
Dibenzo{a,h)anthracene ND 0.0458 mg/Kg-dry 1 07/19/2017 1:39 AM 46473
Flugranthene ND 0.0458 mg/Kg-dry 1 07/19/2017 1.38 AM 46473
Fluorene ND 0.0458 mg/Kg-dry 1 07192017 1:39 AM 46473
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene ND 0.0458 mg/Kg-dry 1 07119/2017 1:32 AM 46473
Naphthalene 3.35 - 0.0458 mg/Kg-dry 1 07/19/2017 1:38 AM 46473
Phenanthrene ND 0.0458 myg/Kg-dry 1 07/19/2017 1:39 AM 46473
Pyrene ND 0.0458 mo/Kg-dry 1 0TNS2017 1:39 AM 46473
Internal Quality Control Com nds
88: 2-Fluorobipheny! 106 72.1-138 %Rec "1 07/19/2017 1:39 AM 46473
S5 4-Terphenyl-d14 97.0 45.3-152 %Rec 1 07/19/2017 1:39 AM 46473
SS: Nitrobenzene-d5 9314 62.6-144 %Rec 1 01192017 1:39 AM 46473

Created: 7/25/2017 5:40:13 PM

Page S of 9
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Suburban Laboratories, Inc. I Laboratory Results

195Q S. Batavia Ave., Suite 150, Geneva, IL 60134 (708) 544-3260

Client 1ID: CWM Company, Inc ) Report Date: July 25,2017
Project Name: Hey Ram, Inc-Urbana Workorder: 1707832
Client Sample [D: WC-2 Matrix: SOIL
Lab ID: 1707B32-002 Date Received: 07/17/2017 12:05 PM  Cgllection Date: 07/12/2017 10:50 AM
Report Dilution .

Parameter Result Limit " Qual. Units Factor Date Analyzed Batch 1D
FLASH POINT, OPEN CUP . Method: ASTM-D92-Rev 2002b Analyst: emk

Flash Point >212 a c °F 1 07/2412017 5:24 PM R86422
PAINT FILTER ’ Method: EPA-9095A-Rev 1, Dec-95 Analyst: emk

Free Liquids Pass 0 [ Pass/Fail 1 0712412017 5:24 PM R86422
PH {IN LABORATORY) <ATC> ' Method: EPA-8045C-Rev 3, Jan-95 Analyst: mmh

pH 7.70 1.00 pH Units - 1 07/1812017 6:42 PM RB6237
PERCENT MOISTURE Method: ASTM-D2216-Rev 2005 Analyst: ES

Percent Moisture 14 1.0 wi% 1 07/18/2017 1:20 PM R86181

N ETEIVER

JUL 2 6 2017 j

Created: 7/25/2017 5:40:13 PM
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Suburban Laboratories, Inc. PREP DATES REPORT

1950 S. Batavin Ave., Suite 150, Geneva, [L 60134 (708) 544-3260 .

Client: CWM Company, Inc Report Date: July 23,2017
Project: Hey Ram, Inc-Urbana Lab Order: 1707B32
Sample ID Collection Date Batch ID  Prep Method Prep Test Name TCLP Date Prep Date
1707B32-001A 7M12/2017 10:30:00 A 46519 G5035PR CLOSED SYSTEM P&T vOC TM72017
. Prep
1707B32-0018 46537 200.2_ICPT_PR AQUECUS PREP TOTAL 712012017
: - METALS: ICP
46473 3550SIM_B SOLID PREP SONICATION: 7182017
BNA
46512 1311LM TCLP SAMPLE PREP 7198/2017
(Metals) ‘
1707B32-002A 711212017 10:50:00 A 46519 5035PR CLOSED SYSTEM P&T VOC 7712017
Prep
1707B32-002B 46537 200.2_ICPT_PR AQUEOUS PREP TOTAL 7/20/2017
‘ METALS: ICP
46473 3550SIM_B SOLID PREP SONICATION; 718/2017
BNA
46512 1311LM TCLP SAMPLE PREP 71912017
(Metals)

: Pape 7 of 9
Created: 7/25/2017 5:40:13 PM



Electronic Filing: Received, Clerk's Office 5/16/2018 R052

Suburban Laboratories, Inc. Qualifier Definitions
=, ‘I
. , ’ 1950 5. Batavia Ave., Suite 150, Geneva, 1L 60134 (708) 544-3260

WO#: 1707832
Date: 7/25/2017

Qualifiers:

*
Iy
P

Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level
Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
Value is below Minimum Concentration Limit
Analyte not in SLI scope of accredidation
Estimated, detected above quantitation range
Refer to case narrative page for specific comments
Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
Analyte detected below quantitation limit (QL)
Tentatively identified compounds

Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

Present

Z - D OoOme Ow

Z
o

Accredidation is not available from Wisconsin
RPD outside accepted recovery limits

Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits
Analyte detected in sample trip blank

< =1 v 3L

EPA requires field analysis/filtration. Lab analysis would be considered past hold time.

Page 8of 9
Created; 7/25/2017 5:40:13 PM
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SUBURBAN LABORATORIES, Inc. CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD]| # 132795
. « 1950 S. Batavia Ave Ste 150, Geneva, ). 60134 Tel. 708.544.3260  Fax: 708.544.8587  Toll Free: 800.783.LABS  www.suburbanlabs.com o
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R054

lllinois Environmental Protection Agency

Bureau of Land 1021 N. Grand Avenue E. » P.O. Box 19276 * Springfield * lllinois * 62794-9276

Leaking Underground Storage Tank Program
Laboratory Certification for Chemical Analysis

A. Site ldentification

The Agency is authorized to require this information under Section 4 and Title XVI of the Environmental Protection Act (415 ILCS 5/4,

5/57 — 57.17). Failure to disclose this information may result in a civil penalty of not to exceed $50,000.00 for the violation and an
additional civil penalty of not to exceed $10,000.00 for each day during which the violation continues (415 ILCS 5/42). Any person who
knowingly makes a false material statement or representation, orally or in writing, in any label, manifest, record, report, permit, or license,
or other document filed, maintained or used for the purpose of compliance with Title XVI commits a Class 4 felony, Any second or
subsequent offense after conviction hereunder is a Class 3 felony (415 ILCS 5/44 and 57.17). This form has been approved by the Forms
Management Center.

»
IEMA Incident # (6- or 8-digit): Zb I - 0614 IEPA LPC# (10-digit): 0191055051

Site Name: Hey Ram, Inc

Site Address (Not a P.O. Box): 1509 East Washington Street

City: Urbana ' County: Champaign ZIP Code: 61801

Leaking UST Technical File

Sample Collector

| certify that:

1. Appropriate sampling equipment/methods were utilized to obtain representative samples.
2. Chain-of-custody procedures~ were followed in the field.

3. Sample integrity was maintained by proper preservation.

4. All samples were properly labeled.

Laboratory Representative

| certify that:

1. Proper chain-of-custody procedures were followed as documented on the chain-of-custody forms

2. Sample integrity was maintained by proper preservation.

GTR

(Initial)

(Initial)

(v (2

(Initial)

{
(Initial)

AS

yial)

3. All samples were properly labeled.
(Initi
4. AQuality assurance/quality control procedures were established and carried out.
Initial
5. Sample holding times were not exceeded. %
(Initial)
@ ECEIVE
It 532 2283 Laboratory Certification for Chemical Analysis AUG ~ 1230
LPC 509 Rev. March 2006 Page 1 of 2

By~
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6. SW-846 Analytical Laboratory Procedure (USEPA) methods were used for the analyses.

R0O55

L

(Initial)

7. An accredited lab performed quantitative analysis using test methods identified in 35 IAC
186.180 (for samples collected on or after January 1, 2003). {Initial)

Signatures

i hereby affirm that all information contained in this form is true and accurate to the best of my knowledge and belief:
I am aware that there are significant penatlties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and

imprisonment for knowing violations.

Sample Collector

Name G.Tod Rowe -

Title Geological Engineer

Company CWM Company, Inc.

Address 701 South Grand Ave. West

City Springfield

State IL

Zip Code 62704

Phone 217-522-8001

Signature %{/Z/—

Date 7’—-/2- 17

Laboratory Representative

Name Kﬂ:"kﬁ“ gr‘f\O/l

Title Project Menager—
Company Suburban Laboratories, Inc.

Address 1950 S. Batavia Ave., Suite 150

City Geneva

State IL

Zip Code 60134

Phone 708-544-3260 -

Signature %&st"i _Z/\.

Date 7/z 7// 7

ECEIVE
AUB - 12017
e
BY:

| [ —

Laboratory Certification for Chemical Analysis

Page 2 of 2



Electronic Filing: Received, Clerk's Office 5/16/2018 R056

APPENDIX D

OFFICE OF THE STATE FIRE MARSHAL
PERMIT FOR REMOVAL

45-DAY REPORT
HEY RAM, INC.
URBANA, ILLINOIS
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Office of the lllinois State Fire Marshal
Division of Petrolenm and Chemical Safety

1035 Stevenson Drive Permit # 00862-2017TREM
Springfield, TL 62703 Request Rec'd 077212017
2177851020 Amended Date

FOR OFFICE USEONLY
Facility # 4017394

Approval Date 72472017 DS
Permit Expires 1/24/2018

Permission to remove underground storag: tank(s) or piping is hcmby ganted. Such removal shall not commence until the contractor thc permit was
issued to or an employec of that contractor (this does not include a subcontractor) shall establish a date certain to perform the UST activity by
contacting the Office of the State Fire Marshal, Division of Petroleun and Chemical Safety, at which time the UST activity shall be scheduled, THIS
PERMIT IS VALID FORSIX MONTHS FROM THE APPROVAL DATE

(1) OWNER OF TANKS - Corporation, partnership, or other business

entity:

Hey Ram, Inc.
1511 E. Washington St.
Urbana, IL 61802

Contact: Gautam Patel (217) 766-8815

(2) FACILITY - name and address where tanks are located:

Food Mart
1509 E. Washington Street
Urbana, 1. 61801

Contact: Mike Patel (217) 766-8815

(3) REMOVAL OF TANKS;

() Number and size of tanks being removed: (TK # 4) - 10,000, (TK # 5) - 6,000

(8) Descriptiondocation of piping being removed:
(¢) Product to be Stored in each tank: (TK # 4, 5) - Gasoline
{d) Reason of tanks being removed:

(e} Iftank(s) is lexking, indicate IEMA incident number: 2017-0614

(# Date each tank was last used: (TK #4, 5) - 232016

(4) The owner must notify this Office when completion of tank removal has ocaurred, on the Natification for Underground Storage Tank Form
This form can be obtained at www.sfim.illinois.gov or by calling(217)785-1020. After removal is completed, the owner/operator shall perform
a site assessment by measuring for the presence of a release where contarmination is most likely to be present at the UST site. This is in
aocordance with the [llinois Administrative Code 176.360 (a) regulations and 40 CFR Part 280.72 (a) Federal Register Requirement.

(5) SPECIAL CONTINGENCIES : Removal of Tanks 4 & 5, plus associated piping

{6 B R COMP, P
CW3M Company, Inc.

701 West South Grand Avenue
Springfield, IL 62704

Contact Person: Carol Rowe
Phone: (217} 522-8001
Contractor Registration # 111723 Exp. 89/2018

Sincerely,

Daniel Starks

oc: Storage Tank Safety Specialist
Division File




Electronic Filing: Received, Clerk's Office 5/16/2018 R058

APPENDIX E

WASTE DISPOSAL DOCUMENTATION

45-DAY REPORT
HEY RAM, INC.
URBANA, ILLINOIS
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APPENDIX F

BORING LOGS

45-DAY REPORT
HEY RAM, INC.
URBANA, ILLINOIS
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@ Illinois Environmental Protection Agency

CWY M COMPANY, INC.
DRILLING BOREHOLE LOG

[Page 1 of 1

LUST INCIDENT #: 2017-0614

BOREHOLE NUMBER: WC-1

SITE NAME: Hey Ram, Inc.

BORING LOCATION: 10 feet west of outer edge (centered) of canopy

SITE ADDRESS: 1509 East Washington Street
Urbana, Illinois

RIG TYPE: Truck Mounted Drill Rig

DATE/TIME STARTED: 7/12/17 10:00 AM

DRILLING/SAMPLE. METHOD: Push

DATE/TIME FINISHED: 7/12/17 10:30 AM

BACKFILL: Cuttings/Grout

DEPTH SOIL AND ROCK USCS | Sample PID | Sample | SAMPLE |REMARKS: (Odor, Color,
(FEET) DESCRIPTION CLASS | Recovery | (ppm) Type | NUMBER |Moisture, Penetrometer, etc.)
0 Concrete
_|Subbase - Gravel
| 0.0
5
Light Brown Silty Clay CL 80% 0.0
3
4
0.0
5
Grey Silty Clay w/ Fine-Grained Sand CL Softens
6 210.0 Strong Odor and Discoloration
177 T
Brown Silty Clay w/ Fine-Grained Sand CL 90% 525.0 { Grab WC-1 {BETX, MTBE, PNAs,
8 WC Parameters
9 ] 87.0 Hardens
10 |
__|End of Boring ~ 10
11
12
13
14 |
15 |
Stratification lines are approximate, in-situ transition between soil types may be gradual.
NOTES: Sample taken at area with highest PID reading
Manway / Surface Elevation;
& Groundwater Depth While Drilling: N/A  |Auger Depth: 10" Driller: AEDC
~ Groundwater Depth After Drilling: Rotary Depth: Geologist: GTR
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Illinois Environmental Protection Agency cwl M COMPANY, INC.
DRILLING BOREHOLE LOG
|Page 1 of 1
LUST INCIDENT #: 2017-0614 BOREHOLE NUMBER: WC-2
SITE NAME: Hey Ram, Inc. BORING LOCATION: 10 feet east of outer edge (centered) of canopy
SITE ADDRESS: 1509 East Washington Street
Urbana, Ilinois RIG TYPE: Truck Mounted Drill Rig
DATE/TIME STARTED: 7/12/17 10:00AM DRILLING/SAMPLE METHOD: Push
DATE/TIME FINISHED: 7/12/17 10:50 AM BACKFILL: Cuttings/Grout
DEPTH SOIL AND ROCK USCS | Sample PID | Sample | SAMPLE |REMARKS: (Odor, Color,
(FEET) DESCRIPTION CLASS| Recovery | (ppm) | Type | NUMBER |Moisture, Penetrometer, etc.)
0 Aspahlt
__|Subbase - Gravel
i 0.0
2 —
__|Light Brown Silty Clay CL 90% 0.0
3
g
_ 0.0
5
Grey Silty Clay w/ Fine-Grained Sand CL Softens
6 90.0 Odor and Discoloration
7 7
_|Brown Silty Clay w/ Fine-Grained Sand CL 95% 310.0 | Grab WC-2 |BETX, MTBE, PNAs,
8 WC Parameters
9 | ‘ 55.0 Hardens
10 |
__|End of Boring - 10*
11
12
13 |
14
5 |
Stratification lines are approximate, in-situ transition between soil types may be gradual.
NOTES: Sample taken at arca with highest PID reading
Manway / Surface Elevation:
ﬁ Groundwater Depth While Drilling: N/A  |Auger Depth: 10’ Driller: AEDC
v Groundwater Depth After Drilling: Rotary Depth: Geologist: GTR
£
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1021 NORTH GRAND AVENUE EAST, P.O. BOX 19276, SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS 62794-9276 * (217) 782-3397
BRUCE RAUNER, GOVERNOR ALEC MESSINA, DIRECTOR

217/524-3300 CERTIFIED MAIL
-p1Y4 2120 0opD2 3283 4403

SEP 25 2017

Hey Ram, Inc.

Attention: Guantum Golson
1511 East Washington Street
Urbana, lllinois 61801

Re:  LPC #0191055051 -- Champaign County EPADIVISION OF RECORDS MANAGENENT
Urbana / Food Mart )
1509 East Washington Street SEP 2 9 2017
Leaking UST Incident No. #201706 14 REVIEWER: JKS

Leaking UST Technical File

Dear Mr. Mr. Golson:

The Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (Illinois EPA) has reviewed the 45-Day Report
(report), which included a Stage 1 Site Investigation Plan and Budget certification, for the above-
referenced incident. The report, dated September 5, 2017, was received by the lllinois EPA on
September 7, 2017. Citations in this letter are from the Environmental Protection Act (415 ILCS
5) (Act) and Title 35 of the Illinois Administrative Code (35 Ill. Adm. Code).

The report is approved pursuant to 35 Ill. Adm. Code 734.505(b) and 734.510(a). Therefore, the
45-day reporting requirements of Section 57.6 of the Act and 35 Ill. Adm. Code 734.210(d) have
been satisfied.

Please note that the report is missing an area map showing the site in relation to the surrounding
properties, as well as a cross section, drawn to scale, showing the UST(s) and the excavation.
This information should be provided with the next submittal.

Please also note that each site map submitted does not have a legend or explanatory table listing
the symbols appearing on that map. This information should be corrected in the next submittal.

" Pursuant to your certification, the Stage 1 Site Investigation Plan is approved and must be

conducted in accordance with 35 Ill. Adm. Code 734.315. The budget, if applicable, is
approved, and costs must not exceed the amounts set forth in 35 Ill. Adm. Code 734.Subpart H,
Appendix D, and Appendix E. Please be advised that, if you do not meet the eligibility
requirements as determined by the Office of the State Fire Marshal, you may not be entitled to’
payment from the Underground Storage Tank Fund for costs incurred. You must proceed with
the Stage 1 site investigation in accordance with 35 Ill. Adm. Code 734.315.

4302 N. Main 5., Rodcford, IL 41103 (815)987-7750 951F Horrison St., Des Plaines, IL 40014 {847)294-4000
595 S. State, Hoin, L 60123 [847)608-3131 412 SW Washington St., Suite D, Pearig, IL 61602(309)671-3022
2125 5. First St,, Champaign, IL 81820 (217)278-5800 2309 W._ Main St Suite 116, Marion, IL 62959 (£18)993-7200

2009 Mall 51, Collinsville, It 62234 {618)344-5120 100 W. Randoiph, Suite 10-300, Chicago, IL 60601
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Page 2

Further, pursuant to 35 Ill. Adm. Code 734.145, it is required that the Illinois EPA be
notified of field activities prior to the date the ficld activities take place. This notice must
include a description of the field activities to be conducted; the name of the person '
conducting the activities; and the date, time, and place the activities will be conducted.

This notification of field activities may be done by telephone, facsimile, or electronic mail—
and must be provided at least two weeks prior to the scheduled field activities.

It is requested that laboratory analytical results of early actton samplmo be submitted for review
by the Illinois EPA to determine whether site investigation is required. At this time, the lllinois
EPA is unable to approve the Stage | site investigation. If Stage I site investigation activities
RAVE Hireddy BEgun "o if The decision is made to proceed with the Stage 1 site investigation
activities w1th0u{ Ilinois EPA concurrence, then please be advised that incurred costs may not
be approved for payment from the Underground Storage Tank Fund.
el JARWIINVGH
1. If iaboratory analytical results of early action sampling prescrlbed at 35 [II. Adm. Code
734.210(h) indicate that the most stringent Tier | remediation objectives of 35 IIl. Adm.
Code 742 for the applicable indicator contaminants have been met, and if none of the
criteria set forth at 35 Ili. Adm. Code 734.210(h)(4)(A) through (C) are met, within 30
days after completion of early action activities a report demonstrating compliance with
those remediation objectives must be submitted to the Illinois EPA. The report (which
could be a 45-Day Report Addendum) must include, in part, the laboratory analytical
results for all samples collected pursuant to 35 Ill. Adm. Code 734.210(h). (Section
57.6(a) of the Act and 35 T1l. Adm. Code 734.210(h)(3))

2. If laboratory analytical results of early action sampling prescribed at 35 Ill. Adm. Code
734.210(h) indicate that the most stringent Tier 1 remediation objectives of 35 Tll. Adm.
Code 742 for the applicable indicator contaminants have not been met, or if one or more
of the criteria set forth at 35 Ill. Adm. Code 734.210(h){(4)(A) through (C) are met, the
owner or operator must continue with site investigation. The laboratory analytical results
of early action sampling must be submitted to the Illinois EPA and must be accompanied
by the Stage ! Site Investigation Certification.

If there has been a previous release at the site, caution should be used before proceeding
with the Stage | site investigation, as costs incurred will not be approved for payment
from the UST Fund if it is determined that the contamination present is attributable to an
earlier release (hence, the newer incident is a re-reporting of the previous one). There
may be other instances in which it is determined that site investigation should not be
conducted. Therefore, it is advised that the Stage | site investigation not proceed until
laboratory analytical results are submitted and Illinois EPA concurrence is given. .
(Section 57.6(a) of the Act and 35 Tll. Adm. Code 734.210(h)}(4))

The Illinois EPA requires that the owner or operator submit the laboratory analytical results of
early action sampling within 90 days of the date of this letter pursuant to Sections 57.7(a) and

RO67
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57.12(c) and (d) of the Act and 35 Ill. Adm. Code 734.305. Please note that the Iilinois EPA
does not require the submission of a budget if the owner or operator does not intend to seek
payment from the Underground Storage Tank Fund.

This action does not constitute any decision or determination regarding the timeliness of the
submittal of the report. This decision does not waive or otherwise preclude any enforcement
action the Illinois EPA may initiate in response to any apparent violation of timely submittal
requirements.

An underground storage tank system owner or operator may appeal this decision to the Illinois
Pollution Control Board. Appeal rights are attached.

If you have any questions or need further assistance, please contact the Illinois EPA project
manager, Eric Kuhlman, at 217-785-5715.

Sincerely,

A Cotoernns

Stephen A. Colantino

Acting Unit Manager

Leaking Underground Storage Tank Section

Division of Remediation Management
Bureau of Land

SAC:EK:PA
Attachment: Appeal Rights

c Vince Smith, CWM Company, Inc. (electronic copy), cwm@cwmcompany.com
BOL File

R068
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Appeal Rights

An underground storage tank owner or operator may appeal this final decision to the Illinois
Pollution Control Board pursuant to Sections 40 and 57.7(c)(4) of the Act by filing a petition for
a hearing within 35 days after the date of issuance of the final decision. However, the 35-day
period may be extended for a period of time not to exceed 90 days by written notice from the
owner or operator and the Ulinois EPA within the initial 35-day appeal period. If the owner or
operator wishes to receive a 90-day extension, a written request that includes a statement of the
date the final decision was received, along with a copy of this decision, must be sent to the

- Illinois EPA .as soon as possible. . - : - e

For information regarding the filing of an appeal, please contact:

John Therriault, Assistant Clerk
Tlinois Pollution Control Board
James R. Thompson Center

100 West Randolph, Suite 11-500
Chicago, IL 60601
312/814-3620

For information regarding the filing of an extension, please contact:

Lllinois Environmental Protection Agency
Division of Legal Counsel

1021 North Grand Avenue East

Post Office Box 19276

Springfield, Il. 62794-9276
217/782-5544

R069
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1021 NORTH GRAND AVENUE EAST, P.O. BOX 19276, SPRINGEIELD, [LLINOIS 62794-9276 * (217) 782:3397
BRUCE RAUNER, GOVERNOR ALEC MESSINA, DIRECTOR

217/524-3300 » CERTIFIED MAIL
-guy 2120 0002 3283 4403

SEP 2 5 2017

Hey Ram, Inc.
Attention: Guantum Golson
1511 East Washington Street

Urbana, Hlinois'6L801
Re: LPC #0191.055051 -- Champaign County X " .EPADIVISION OF RERORDS MANAGEMEN!
Urbana / Food Mart - ' - REL r o
1509 East Washington Street :
Leaking UST Incident No. #20170614 NOV 16 2017
Leaking UST Technical File
s | REVIEWER: £MI

Dear Mr. Mr. Golson:

The Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (Tllinois EPA) has reviewed the 45-Day Report

(report), which included a Stage 1 Site Investigation Plan and Budget certification, for the above-

referenced incident. The report, dated September 5, 2017, was received by the Illinois EPA on

September 7, 2017. Citations in this letter are from the Environmental Protection Act (415 ILCS
— a3

| SENDER: COMPLETE 751

B. Received by (Printed Names} C. Data of Dellvery

M Attach this card to (bt He mailpidcs:

or on the front if spaceé permits.

D. Is delivery address differant from item 17 [J Yes
If YES, enter delivery address below: [ No

ka/La (&Lm ,JMC . X G

Tl Ew%mnﬁfomsf.
(Woana ML (1@ ety B o Sty et

4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fae) O Yes

1. Article Addressed to:

2. Articte Number

roriman V|OW QD CQON ARDHHOS

P& Farm 3R11 lidv 7012 Domestic Return Recalnt
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Leaking UST Technical File

Mr. Gregory Dunn, Manager

LUST Section, Bureau of Land

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
1021 North Grand Avenue East
Springfield, IL 62794-9276

RE:

LPC #0191055051 —Champaign County

Hey Ram, Inc.

1509 East Washington Street

Incident Number: 2017-0614

LUST Technical Reports—45-Day Report Addendum

Dear Mr. Dunn:

Enclosed, please find the 45-Day Report Addendum for the above-referenced site for
Incident Number 2017-0614.

If you have any questions or require additional information, please contact Mr. Vince
Smith or me at (217) 522-8001.
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Senior Environmental Geologist R EV 9 01y
IEWE

XC: Mr. Guantam Golson Hey Ram, Inc. ' JM@

Mr. William T. Sinnott, CWM Company, Inc.

RECEIVED

SEP 29 2017

IEPA/BOL

701 W. South Grand Avenue 400 West Jackson, Suite C
Springfield, IL 62704 Marion, I 62959
(217) 522-8001 (618) 997-2238
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45-DAY REPORT
ADDENDUM

HEY RAM, Inc

Urbana, Illinois RECEIVED

LPC #0191055051 — Champaign County
Incident Number 2017-0614 SEP 2 9 2017

IEPA/BOL

Presented to.

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Section, Bureau of Land
1021 North Grand Avenue East
Springfield, Illinois

Prepared by:
CW'M COMPANY, INC.

701 West South Grand Avenue 400 West Jackson, Suite C
Springfield, Illinois Marion, Illinois
(217) 522-8001 (618) 997-2238

September 2017
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45-Day Report
Hey Ram, Inc.
LPC #0191055051-Incident Number 2017-0614

1. INTRODUCTION

Mr. Guantam Golson, owner of the underground storage tanks (USTs) at the site,
known as Hey Ram, Inc. at 1509 East Washington Street in Urbana, Illinois reported a
release to the Illinois Emergency Management Agency (IEMA). Incident Number
2017-0614 was assigned to the notification on July 12, 2017, Mr. Guantam Golson
then requested CW*M Company, Inc. (CW’M) to proceed with the reporting and early
action requirements in accordance with 35 Illinois Administrative Code (Ill. Adm.
Code) § 734. This 45-Day Report is being prepared in response to Incident Number
2017-0614.

The 20-Day Certification was submitted to the Illinois Environmental Protection
Agency (IEPA) on August 2, 2017 (CW*M, 2017). The 45-Day Report was submitted
to the IEPA on September 7, 2017 (CW°M, 2017a). This 45-Day Report Addendum
has been prepared in accordance with the requirements of 35 Ill. Adm. Code § 734.

This report is certified by an Illinois licensed Professional Engineer. The preliminary
geological investigation presented in this document was performed under the direction
of an Illinois Licensed Professional Geologist and was completed in accordance with
the Professional Geologist Licensing Act and its Rules for Administration.

2. SITE LOCATION

The site, known as Hay Ram, Inc, is located at 1509 East Washington Street Urbana,
Illinois 61802. The site is located in the SE % of the NW % of the NW % of Section
16, Township 19 North of the Centralia Baseline and Range 9 East of the Third
Principal Meridian.

3. EARLY ACTION ACTIVITIES

Mr. Guantam Golson was notified of evidence of a petroleum release during an
environmental assessment of the site on July 12, 2017. Incident Number 2017-0614

was assigned on this date in association with a suspected release of petroleum products.

Following IEMA notification of the release, Mr. Guantam Golson requested that
CW’M proceed with reporting requirements and early action activities necessary for
compliance with 35 Ill. Adm. Code § 734.

On July 12, 2017, CW*M personnel obtained a release confirmation/waste
characterization sample for potential disposal of contaminated backfill materials. Two
samples, WC-1 and WC-2, were collected and analyzed for release confirmation; they
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were tested for benzene, ethylbenzene, toluene and total xylenes (BETX), methy! tert-
buty! ether (MTBE) and for potential landfill required parameters. Both of the samples
had levels that exceed Tier 1 Clean-Up Objects (CUOs). The level of benzene required
additional landfill profile screening for Toxicity Characteristic Leaching Procedure
(TCLP) benzene. The USTs were inspected to ensure that all product had been
previously removed. The facility was also mapped at this time. The analytical results
are included in Appendix C. The boring logs for WC-1 and WC-2 are included in
Appendix E. The results confirmed a petroleum release had occurred at the facility.

3.1 TANK REMOVAL ACTIVITIES

A permit for the removal of two USTs was approved by the Office of the State Fire
Marshal (OSFM) on July 24, 2017 (OSFM, 2017). Tank and piping removal activities
were conducted by CW’M on August 15 and August 16, 2017. OSFM Tank Specialist
Doug Kirk and CW*M personnel were on site to oversee the removal of the USTs.

CW*M personnel, were on site from August 15 through August 23, 2017 to complete
early action activities, including removal of contaminated backfill material and
replacement of clean fill to the UST excavation area. As the OSFM Field Specialists
have been instructed not to make the official determination of the release in the field,
the source of release has been determined in consult with the OSFM Field Specialist
using the best professional judgment of the condition of tank, piping, and soil
conditions.

Tank 6: OSFM Tank Specialist Doug Kirk in conjunction with CW°M personnel
determined the release from this fiberglass UST was a result of overfilling and piping
leaks.

Tank 10: OSFM Tank Specialist Doug Kirk in conjunction with CW*M personnel
determined the release from this fiberglass UST was a result of overfilling and piping
leaks.
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Table 3-1. Underground Storage Tank Summary

Tank Tank Tank Incident Release Current
Number Volume Contents | Number Information Status
(gallons)
6 6,000 Gasoline | 2017-0614 Overfilling Removed
8/16/17
10 10,000 Gasoline | 2017-0614 Overfilling Removed
8/16/17

3.2 SOIL REMOVAL AND SAMPLING

Samples were collected for every 20 feet of the excavation walls. Samples were
obtained at the base of the tanks around 10 feet and floor samples were taken at a depth
of around 13 feet. Samples for the piping trenches were also taken every 20 feet at a
depth of approximately 3 feet. All early action soil samples were collected and
analyzed for BETX and MTBE contaminants. As previously stated, all tanks and
product piping were removed. A total of 1,012.5 tons (675 cubic yards) of
contaminated backfill was removed and taken to Advance Disposal Service’s Valley
View LandFill, Inc. Decatur, Illinois for disposal. Manifests were included in the 45-
Day Report (CW*M, 2017a).

Analytical results from the early action stage show that all the wall samples, samples 1
through 4 and samples 9 through 12, and all the FM samples for this site have exceeded
the most stringent Tier 1 CUQs. The values map for these samples is located in
Appendix B and the lab results are located in Appendix C. The areas where the waste
characteristics samples were taken were removed as part of the Early Action
Excavation.

Table 3-2. TACO Tier 1 Clean-up Objective

Parameter TACO Residential Tier 1
Clean-up Objective (mg/kg)

Benzene .03
Ethylbenzene 13.0
Toluene 12.0
Total Xylenes 150.0
MTBE .32




p— Comp@l?}’gptronic Filing: Received, Clerk's Office 5/16/2018 RO79

45-Day Report
Hey Ram, Inc.
LPC #0191055051-Incident Number 2017-0614

3.3 GROUNDWATER

During tank removal excavation activities, a total of 6,000 gallons of contaminated
water was pumped from the tank field and disposed of by Future Environmental, Inc.
on August 18, 2017 following removal of the concrete and partial overburden. A waste
disposal manifest for this disposal was included in the 45-Day Report (CW*M, 2017a).

Following tank removal and the removal of tank backfill material, groundwater
recharged into the former tank pit, but was minimal enough to not warrant its removal.
The depth of the groundwater table will continue to be monitored throughout
completion of early action activities.

Since the FM samples were at the base of the tank pit we can assume that groundwater
came in contact with the contaminated soil under the tank pit. -

3.4 FREE PRODUCT

No free product has been observed during CW’M early action activities. The free
product investigation will continue, as necessary, throughout the site investigation.

4, SITE CHARACTERIZATION

4.1 NATURE AND QUANTITY OF RELEASE

The quantity of the release is unknown; however, it was evident to have migrated
beyond the backfill materials. The analytical results from the release
confirmation/waste characterization sampling confirmed a petroleum release had
occurred in the area. Analytical results from the release confirmation/waste
characterization sampling are provided in Appendix C. Maps of the sampling locations
and contamination values are included in Appendix B.

4.2 SURROUNDING POPULATIONS

Urbana is a city in Champaign County. The population of Urbana, Illinois is 42,044
(City-Data.com, 2017). The site is on the east side of Urbana and is surrounded by
both commercial and residential properties.
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4.3 WATER QUALITY

According to the Illinois Pollution Control Board, three Class III Groundwater
contributing areas exist; they are located in McHenry County, Monroe County, and St.
Clair County. Therefore, CW’M will consider the groundwater at this site to be Class I
unless demonstrated otherwise pursuant to 35 IIl. Adm. Code § 620.210.

4.4 WELL DATA

A survey of water supply wells for the purpose of identifying and locating all
community water supply (CWS) wells within 2,500 feet of the UST system and all
potable water supply wells within 200 feet of the UST system is in progress. The
Illinois State Water Survey (ISWS), the Illinois State Geological Survey (ISGS) and the
IEPA Division of Public Water Supplies were contacted via the Source Water
Assessment Program (SWAP) online.

The ISGS, ISWS, and IEPA Division of Public Water Supplies were accessed online on
August 7, 2017 (EPA.STATE.IL.US, 2017).

Table 4-1. Water Supply Well Information

Well ID Type Distance From Depth Setback Zone
USTs (feet) (feer)
(feet)
33900 ISGS 1195 unknown 200

4.5 SUBSURFACE SOIL CONDITIONS AND REGIONAL GEOLOGY
4.5.1 Surficial Geology

According to the 1988 “Stack-unit map,” the area consists of greater than 15 meters
(49.2 ft.) of fine-grained Wedron Formation diamicton overlying loamy and clayey soil
(ISGS, 1988). As site investigation activities progress, the collection of more samples
will continually help contribute to a better understanding as to what geological
conditions exist in the area.

R080
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4,5.2 Bedrock Geology

Under the 50 feet of surficial deposits lie Moraine rocks (ISGS, 1984). Moraine rocks
in the Urbana area are largely composed of Casseyville, Abbott and Spoon Formation
Rocks. (ISGS, 1975).

4.5.3 Distribution of Aquifers

For the site the soil is relatively impermeable bedrock within 50 ft of the surface,
mostly overlain by till or other fine-grained materials. The potential for contamination
of the aquifer is low. (ISGS, 1958).

4.5.4 Soil Conditions

The site is comprised of Drummer silty clay loam with O to 2 percent slopes, Catlin silt
loam with 2 to 5 percent slopes, and Flanagan silt loam with O to 2 percent slopes
(NRCS.USDA.GOV, 2017).

4.5.5 Potential for Contamination of Shallow Aquifers

This section provides a description of the regional geology as presented in the ISGS
Circular 532. This document is known as the “Berg Circular” and is identified in the
references section of this document.

ISGS Circular Number 532, the Berg Circular, indicates that the site is located in an
area classified as “F.” The “F” designation is representative of sand and gravel at the
surface, less than 20 feet thick underlain by till or impermeable bedrock.

The geologic limitations listed within the Berg Circular 532, concerning an “F”
designation states that the potential for contaminating shallow aquifers is high (ISGS,
1984).

4.5.6 Subsurface Utilities
Joint Utility Locating Information for Excavators (JULIE) was contacted prior to the

early action activities, in order to locate all lines and sewers potentially buried at the
Hey Ram, Inc site.
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4.6 CLIMATOLOGICAL CONDITIONS

Urbana has typical humid continental climate, with cold winters and hot summers. The
average annual precipitation is 36.4 inches. The month of May is usually the wettest
month, and the month of February is usually the driest month. The warmest month is
July and the coolest month is normally January (Weatherbase.com, 2017).

4.7 LAND USE

The site is located on the east side of Urbana and is surrounded predominantly by both
commercial and residential properties. The future use of the site is unknown, after time
development is pending remediation of the site.

5. SITE ASSESSMENT ACTIVITIES
5.1 INITIAL ABATEMENT MEASURES AND SITE CHECK

Upon discovery of the potential petroleum release, [EMA was notified. CWM
collected soil samples for release confirmation and waste characterization analysis on
July 12, 2017. The facility was mapped and the tanks inspected at this time. CW’M
returned prior to UST removal to recheck liquid levels and make arrangements for
removal. Levels were consistent with what was found when the incident was reported.
The USTs were removed on August 16, 2017 and August 17, 2017 under the
supervision of OSFM Tank Specialist Doug Kirk. Contaminated backfill was disposed
of at the Advance Disposal Services Valley View Landfill, Inc. Decatur, Illinois from
August 17, 2017 to August 21, 2617,

5.2 FREE PRODUCT INVESTIGATION
No free product has been observed during CW’M site investigation activities. The free

product investigation will continue, as necessary, throughout site investigation and
corrective action activities.

5.3 SAFETY PROCEDURES AND HAZARD MITIGATION

To ensure the health and safety of site workers and neighboring residents and properties
during excavation and tank removal activities, the on-site supervisor was an
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Occupational Safety and Health Administration (OSHA) Certified Excavation
Competent Person. All site workers had completed the OSHA 40-Hour Hazardous
Waste Operations and Emergency Response (HAZWOPER) Site Safety training and
refreshers. Persons who have not completed the necessary safety training were
prevented from entering the work area.

6. CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Based on sampling and observations by representatives of CW°M Company, Inc. and
OSFM Tank Specialist Doug Kirk, it was confirmed that a release had occurred from
the USTs on the property. Analytical results from the release confirmation sampling
confirmed contamination above Tier 1 CUOs. The areas where these samples were
obtained were removed during the early action excavation. The wall samples and the
OSFM samples (FM-1 through FM-4) from the excavation had exceed Tier 1 CUOs.
Groundwater appears to have come into contact with contaminated backfill.

Upon Approval of this 45-Day Report Addendum, CW°M will proceed with Stage 1
Site Investigation activities as required. The Stage 1 Site Investigation will include a
soil investigation and a groundwater investigation. The results from the Stage 1 Site
Investigation, which will be documented in the next appropriate site investigation
report, will help to determine the necessity and/or the extent of corrective action
necessary to remediate the site.
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lllinois Environmental Protection Agency

. Bureau of Land * 1021 N. Grand Avenue E. * P.O. Box 19276 » Springfield * llincis * 62794-9276

The Agency is authorized to require this information under Section 4 and Title XVI of the Environmental Protection Act (415 ILCS 5/4, 5/57 - 57.17). Failure to
disclose this information may result in a civil penalty of not to exceed $50,000.00 for the violation and an additional civil penalty of not to exceed $10,000.00 for
each day during which the violation continues (415 ILCS 5/42). Any person who knowingly makes a false material statement or representation, orally orin
writing, in any label, manifest, record, report, permit, or license, or other document filed, maintained or used for the purpose of compliance with Title XVI commits
a Class 4 felony. Any second or subsequent offense after conviction hereunder is a Class 3 felony (415 ILCS 5/44 and 57.17). This form has been approved by
the Forms Management Center.

Leaking Underground Storage Tank Program
45-Day Report

A. Site Identification

IEMA Incident # (6- or 8-digit): 20170614 IEPA LPC# (10-digit): 0191055051
Site Name: Hey Ram, LLC
Site Address (Not a P.O. Box): 1509 East Washington Street

City: Urbana County: Champaign Zip Code: 61802 R E e E BVE

SEP 29 2017

tLeaking UST Technical File

B. Release Information

UsT Material Stored Release Type of Release Product ; n— ; L
Volume in UST Yes/No | Tank Leak/Overfill / | Removed? | Repaired / Removed
{gallons) Piping Leak Yes /No Abandoned / In Use
. 6,000 Gasoline Yes Overfill Yes Removed
10,000 Gasoline Yes Overfill Yes Removed

C. Early Action
1. Does this report demonstrate that the most stringent Tier 1 remediation objectives have been met? [] Yes No
2. Was free product encountered? [] Yes No
If yes, the owner or operator must submit a Free Product Removal Report (form LPC 504).

If free product removal will be conducted for more than 45 days, a Free Product Removal
Plan {and budget, if applicable) must be submitted {form LPC 504).

3. Have any fire or safety hazards posed by vapors or free product or contamination to a

potable water supply been identified? L] Yes No
. 4. What was the volume of backfill material excavated? 675 Yards?
IL 532 2277 45-Day Report 45-Day Report

LPC 503 Rev. March 2006 Page 1 of 4
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5. What was the volume of native soil excavated? 0 Yards3
6. Was groundwater encountered at the site? Yes [] No
. 7. Did the groundwater exhibit a sheen? ] Yes No

D. Site/Release Information

Provide the following:

1. Data on the nature and estimated quantity of release;
2. Data from available sources or site investigations concerning the following factors:

a. Surrounding populations;

b. Water quality;

c. Use and approximate locations of wells potentially affected by the release;,
d. Subsurface soil conditions;

e. Location of subsurface sewers;

f. Climatological conditions; and

¢. Land use;

3. A discussion of what was done to measure for the presence of a release where contamination was most likely to be
present at the UST site;

4. The results of the free product investigations;
5. A discussion of the action taken to prevent further release of the regulated substance into the environment;

6. A discussion of the action taken to monitor and mitigate fire and safety hazards posed by vapors or free product that
has migrated from the UST excavation zone and entered subsurface structures; and

. 7. Any other information collected while performing initial abatement measures pursuant to 35 lll. Adm. Code 731.162,

732.202(b), or 734.210(b).

E. Other Information

Provide the following:
1. An area map showing the site in relation to surrounding properties,

2. A cross section, to scale, showing the UST(s) and the excavation;

3. Analytical/screening results in tabular format including the results of soil samples required pursuant to 35 Ill. Adm.
Code 732.202(h) or 734.210(h) and the most stringent Tier 1 remediation objectives;

4, Site map meeting the requirements of 35 lll. Adm. Code 732.110(a) or 734.440 and including sample locations;
5. Soil boring logs;

6. Chain of custody forms;

7. Laboratory analytical reports;

8. Laboratory certifications;

9. A copy of the Office of the State Fire Marshal Permit for Removal, Abandonment-in-Place, or other OSFM permits or
notifications;

IL 532 2277 45-Day Report 45-Day Report
LPC 503 Rev. March 2006 Page 20f4
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10. A narrative of tank removal and cleaning operations; describe how wastes generated during the tank removal were
managed, treated, and disposed of;

11. Photographs of UST removal activities and the excavation; and

12. Copies of manifests for soil and groundwater transported off-site.

F. Early Action Tier 1 Remediation Objectives Compliance Report

If the most stringent Tier 1 remediation objectives of 35 lll. Adm. Code 742 for the applicable indicator contaminants have
been met and a groundwater investigation is not required, in addition to the information provided above, provide the
following:

1. Site characterization,;

2. If water was encountered in the excavation, provide a demonstration pursuant to 35 lll. Adm. Code 732.202(h)(4)(C) or
734.210(h)}{4)(C) that it is not representative of actual groundwater; and

3. Property Owner Summary (form LPC 568).

G. Signatures

UST Owner or Operator Signature:

All plans, budgets, and reports must be signed by the owner or operator and list the owner’s or operator’s full name,
address, and telephone number,

UST Owner or Operator and Licensed Professional Engineer or Licensed Professional Geologist Certification of
Stage 1 Site Investigation Plan and Budget (applies to Part 734 sites continuing

beyond early action):

Pursuant to 35 lll. Adm. Code 734.315(b) and 734.310(b), | certify that the Stage 1site investigation will be conducted in
accardance with 35 H. Adm. Code 734.315 and that the costs of the Stage 1 site investigation wilt not exceed the amounts
set forth in 35 lll. Adm. Code 734.Subpart H, Appendix D, and Appendix E. This certification is intended to meet the
requirements for a plan and budget for the Stage 1 site investigation required to be submitted pursuant to 35 lll. Adm. Code
734.315 and 734.310.

Continue onto next page.

IL §32 2277 45-Day Report 45-Day Report
LPC 503 Rev, March 2006 Page 3 of 4
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Licensed Professional Engineer or Licensed Professional Geologist Certification:

| certify under penalty of law that all activities that are the subject of this plan, budget, or report were conducted under my
supervision or were conducted under the supervision of ancther Licensed Professional Engineer or Licensed Professional

Geologist and reviewed by me; that this plan, budget, or report and all attachments were prepared under my supervision;
that, to the best of my knowledge and belief, the work described in this plan, budget, or report has been completed in

accordance with the Enviranmental Protection Act [415 ILCS 5], 35 1Il. Adm. Code 731, 732, or 734, and generally accepted
standards and practices of my profession; and that the information presented is accurate and complete. | am aware there
are significant penalties for submitting false statements or representations to the lllinois EPA, including but not limited to
fines, imprisonment, or both as provided in Sections 44 and 57.17 of the Environmental Protection Act [415 ILCS 5/44 and

57.17).

UST Owner or Operator
Name Hey Ram, Inc. (DBA) Food Mart

Contact _Guantum Golson
Address 1511 East Washington Street
City Urbana

State Illinois
Zip Code 61801
Phone  217-A14-911

Signature Z:/‘"Mhm
Date '7/2"'%7

Licensed Professional Engineer or Geologist

. Name Vince E. Smith

Company CWM Company, Inc.

Address 701 South Grand Avenue West
City Springfield

State |llinois

Zip Code 62704

Phone (217) 522-8001

lll. Registration No. 082-046118

License Expiration D ///3&//7
Signature / M
Date {/zﬁ;//:7

Consultant

Company CWM Company, Inc.

Contact Carol L. Rowe

Address 701 South Grand Avenue West
City Springfield

State lllinois

Zip Code 62704 /)
Phone (217) 522/4001//)
(L —

Signature / /

i RECEIV

Email: cwm@cwmcompany.co E ‘
SEP 29 2017

L.P.E. or L.P.G. Seal

EEPAIBOL

IL 532 2277 45-Day Report 45-Day Report
LPC 503 Rev. March 2006 Page 4 of 4
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The Agency is authorized to require this information under Section 4 and Title XV of the Environmenta! Protection Act (415 ILCS 5/4, 5/57 - 57.17). Failure to disciose this information may result in
a civil penalty of not to exceed $50,000.00 for tha violation and an additional civil penalty of nat to exceed $10,000.00 for each day during which the violation continues {415 ILCS 5/42). Any person
who knowingly makes a false matsrial statement or representation in any label, manifest, record, repor, permit, or licanse, or other document filed, maintainad or used for the purpase of
compliance with Title X1 commits a Class 4 felony. Any second or subsequent offense afier conviclion hereunder is a Class 3 fefony (415 ILCS 5/57.17). This form has been approved by the
Forms Management Center.

linois Environmental Protection Agency
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Program
Stage 1 Site Investigation Certification

A. Site Identification

IEMA Incident # (6- or 8-digit): _2017-0614 IEPA LPC# (10-digit): 0191055051
Site Name: __Hey Ram, Inc.

Site Address (Not a P.O, Box): _1509 East Washington Street

City: Urbana County: _Champaign ZIP Code: 61802

Leaking UST Technical File RECE‘VE

B. Signatures | SEP 29 2017

UST Owner or Operator Signature:
All plans, budgets, and reports must be signed by the owner or operator and list the owner's or op EPAIB OL
name, address, and telephone number. I "

UST Owner or Operator and Licensed Professional Engineer or Licensed Professional Geologist
Certification of Stage 1 Site Investigation Plan and Budget (applies to Part 734 sites continuing beyond
early action):

Pursuant to 35 lll. Adm. Code Part 734.315(b) and 734.310(b), | certify that the Stage 1 site investigation will be
conducted in accordance with 35 Ill. Adm. Code 734.315 and that the costs of the Stage 1 site investigation will not
exceed the amounts set forth in 35 lIt. Adm. Code 734.Subpart H, Appendix D, and Appendix E. This certification
is intended to meet the requirements for a plan and budget for the Stage 1 site investigation required to be
submitted pursuant to 35 lll. Adm. Code 734.315 and 734.310.

A summary of the actual costs for conducting the Stage 1 site investigation will be submitted concurrently with the
results of the Stage 1 site investigation and the Stage 2 site investigation plan and budget.

UST Owner or Operator Licensed Professional Engineer or Geologist
Name: __Hey Ram, Inc, (DBA) Food Mart Name: /:"!cc é—"ﬂ..,—/d,
Contact: Guantum Golson Company: _CWM Company, Inc.
Address: 1511 East Washington Street Address: 701 South Grand Avenue West
City: Urbana City: __ Springfield
State:  Illinois State: _Hlingis
ZIP Code:61801 ZIP Code: _62704
Phone: 217-3%{»-91’1]:%{@’,7 Phone: ___ {217) 522-8001
Signature: Ill. Registration N 52— ﬂ‘/f//f
Date: ff/?/’:/ /7 Signature: 7)(

Date:

L P.E.orL

IL 532 2827 Stage 1 Site Investigation ""“n.x.,‘{,_.__ .
LPC 631 March 2006 T
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APPENDIX B

SITE MAPS AND ILLUSTRATIONS

45-DAY REPORT
HEY RAM, INC.
URBANA, ILLINOIS
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CW*M Company, Inc.

45-Day Report
Hey Ram, Inc.
LPC £0191055051-Incident Number 2017-0614

R092

INDEX OF DRAWINGS
Drawing Description File Name
Number
0001A | Site Location Map SiteMap.doc
0001B | Surrounding Populations Map SP.doc
0001C | Section Township Range Map STRMap.doc
0001D [ Topographic Map TopoMap.doc
0002 Site Map Site.dwg
0003 Soil Boring Location Map SBLoc.dwg
0004A | Early Action Excavation Location Map EAExc.dwg
0004B | Early Action Sample Location Map EASxc.dwg
0005 Early Action Analytical Values Map EAVAL.dwg




Electronic Filing: Receiv) Clerk's Office 5/16/2018 @ -~
]
N« EWashington St <~ _County Rd1850N <« & Washington St
- County Rd 1550 N L E Washington St e a . -
GRSOICK SHOP € —
N | Gimsiaany ' 3
air ' Commfiiiteesiasia €S =
Merchant Seryiges: Fhe e . =
Hse) Quik Shop x>
e : o
>
[
w©
=
o ]
=3
=
o
CW’M Company, Inc. Site Location Ma Drawn By: MTK
3 p H .
701 Sou‘th Grand Avenue West 1509 East Washington Street Revn_ewed By:
Springfield, IL 62704 Urbana. Illinois Drawing 0001A
{217)-522-3001 ’ SiteMap.doc




Electronic Filing: Receivkd) Clerk's Office 5/16/2018

Q R094

q
1
g

———, odui

5SSOI

b3

£
Poogd
i '?.f". .
LILAR
- ‘}

CW’M Company, Inc.
701 South Grand Avenue West
Springfield, 1L 62704
(217)-522-8001

Surrounding Populations Map
1509 East Washington Street
Urbana, Illinois

Drawn By: MTK
Reviewed By: CLR
Drawing 0001B
SP.doc




s = i . ot » g
_‘ft L = 'I-a f}? . g
) - - e
Fo oo iansRerla . ] o 49
> = K = @ L
B z / A S
- Crystaf 3 s SR z y
- = R Lake“Park » M = S -
S o " f Kerr Ave - e
5.5, i i T e
-
e
]}.
-
-

bk

’ Qx;zoq;'Qr

Electronic Filing: Receivl) Clerk's Office 5/16/2018

. R095

. Emmns‘._' . 5 v ) n 5t
g - =i B m W < , i
e Urbana reen . Toh i P =
2 . G ‘ g L F
= . L E thms- ‘ A r - S @ N - R
% : f 37 i - PRI =
G . L E Gatifodi ! R bt A -
[=. - - Peo- : R . 6 o \
A S - SR 5 8
H + 1}, N - Lol .;‘.I. i - o .E? ’,
I N = e - . - - .
3 _00untyld155ctr-s i*.& , B i L Tk,
S y 'LL‘~ . m_ E : g.» - . - :-‘ - g e . LS Cﬂ . \
A mUrbana Middle School Boe n o8 VU, - RN TR ) R A G TR
o :_.L e . ) E- o ;\- R 5 - ‘?C,o.' : ¢ 3'_ F:‘atnbo v }fie“_f{_‘ ., B o= g‘” T i
- g LT : a . @ - LI _'- - MthiQﬂﬂ Ave cx.g_%- = -
LG ) A= - - ‘2 . I F_',.L— TR ,'—:;é é = -
RN o ETR S M o ?; - . i '\ . nnoqt Ave . .;;2 s. . -
.-_ib.‘“ e - .:— - - . 2 g - - = F‘Q'rd'a_ﬁun R £ i -
I - . ]
: —— . : AR R :
PR ) . Tt Yy .
N ; ‘ = ‘
AR 3 - .o . ) -
v ; - : B .
- { . 4 f g .
. - - [ [y T Vi E .
: - AP E Colorado m.r N : A . .
- . * R E‘ h ) . & e ‘Fﬁ'fvd . .
i Cor : S I ; . R .
H e S Ta ’ £ - L] f - a .
4 B imwa < o . S )
! e, e oo S O 5 o T .

CW>M Company, Inc.
701 South Grand Avenue West
Springfield, IL 62704
(217)-522-8001

Section Township Range Map
1509 East Washington Street
Urbana, Hlinois

Drawn By: MTK
Reviewed By: CLR
Drawing 0001C
STRMap.doc




Electronic Filing: Received, Clerk's Office 5/16/2018 R096

T T T S UE

-
1476 \ 1522

~ E WASHINGTON & o T T

- T T TT [EdeasamGrowsT U T C T ERASHINGTON ST T
'l
'l SITE
! [ |
i t
|
bl t
+
. ~
] . !g
iz|a
t % =
! 2
i _ !
&, l ! l
\\ l - { i
S -
| |
CW>M Company, Inc. Tovposraphic Ma Drawn By: MTK
701 South Grand Avenue West 1509 Epasth a?hin gton Sg'e ot Reviewed By: CLR
Springfield, IL 62704

(217)-522-8001

Urbana, Iilinois

Drawing 0001D
Topegraphic.doc

L2




E. WASHINGTON ST. - "
B e s s et o
id \ l »  Sidewalk
K K GRASS J N
3
! | CANOPY &1
E H g BUILDING
. \ x
|
. \ BUILDING ¥y
" \ ¢ 3 BUILDING
BUILDING |
I————-‘.d 1d Vg —— d—— d R” 'ld—-—J
S
|
CWSM COMPANY, INC. HEY RAM, INC. DATE: 8/18/17 DRAWN BY: MJS
701 W. SOUTH GRAND URBANA, ILLINOIS SITE MAP REVISED DATE: REVISED BY:
SPRINGFIELD, IL. 62704 INCIDENT # SCALE: 1"=30' REVIEWED BY: CLR
(217) 522-8001 CHAMPAIGN COUNTY DRAWING: 0002 SITE.DWG




Electronic Filing: Receiv@ Clerk's Office 5/16/2018

. R098

DHE

E. WASHINGTON ST. w{( )=
—oe—{oe - ok e e\ _of— ok :;,l_:
] |» Sidewalk
z - k GRASS // Ty
z | A

- CANOPY
. \ wWCt we »
3 i ¢ BUILDING
3 lf
g ‘|° "
J \ ;|
. \ BUILDING ¥
%,
y \ ~|: ! BUILDING
[y 1%‘ & ¥
| |
g g7
BUILDING | | |
2 g
[—— Yo s W e e e Y e G 2 4 —— w—IJ
&
|
CWEM COMPANY, INC. HEY RAM, INC. DATE: 8/18/17 DRAWN BY: MJS
701 W. SOUTH GRAND URBANA, ILLINOIS SOIL BORING LOCATION REVISED DATE: REVISED BY:
SPRINGFIELD, IL. 62704 INCIDENT # MAP SCALE 1"=30' REVIEWED BY: CLR
(217) 522-8001 CHAMPAIGN COUNTY DRAWING: 0003 SBLOC.DWG




Electronic Filing: Receivil Clerk's Office 5/16/2018

. R099

E. WASHINGTON ST. v .
PL PL TP N ——— PL, L ——'-—l
DHE OHE OHE OHE OHE OHE OHE OHE --;r-:—
» \ | ; Sidewalk
£ 1  crass J 8
3 g |
;' \g A ) BUILDING
‘g / |
& \ -4 e
%
3 | |
. \ BUILDING g2
%
» \ l ~|e BUILDING
i
& - Xa
BUILDING | |
L i
1 I € T r oy Td —[J
8
|
CWEM COMPANY, INC. HEY RAM, INC. DATE: 1/12/17 DRAWN BY: MJS
701 W. SOUTH GRAND URBANA, ILLINOIS EARLY ACTION REVISED DATE: REVISED BY:
SPRINGFIELD, IL. 62704 INCIDENT # EXCAVATION MAP SCALE 1"=30' REVIEWED BY: CLR
(217) 522-8001 CHAMPAIGN COUNTY DRAWING: 0004A EAEXC.DWG




[ E. WASHIRGTON s Receiv@ Clefis Office 516/2018 ® o

\.‘ Sidewalk

1,

i

!

3\ BUILDING

1

\

'

|

|

|

i

|

BUILDING
BUILDING
NG
CWEM COMPANY, INC. HEY RAM, INC, DATE: 1/12/17 DRAWN BY: MJS
701 W. SOUTH GRAND URBANA, ILLINOIS EARLY ACTION SAMPLE REVISED DATE: REVISED BY:
SPRINGFIELD, IL. 62704 INCIDENT # MAP SCALE 1"=3{’ REVIEWED BY: CLR
(217) 522-8001 CHAMPAIGN COUNTY DRAWING: 0004B EAS.DWG




Electronic Filing: Receiv. Clerk's Office 5/16/2018 . R101

E. WASHINGTON ST. v .
s
OME ——— THE i
) Sidewalk
s M
| 2
| E
. i‘1 &
I BUILDING
|
j. % BUILDING ¥
|
: s ¥ o BUILDING
I
3UILDING |
| i
[ a ——= ¢ s e “e T e —-—J
CmMcoUMONG | mvmwme | pauvacmon | DaTmam | oRawmws
SPRINGFIELD, IL. 62704 ANA, ILLINOTS ANALYTICAL VALUES "=30' REVIEWED BY: CLR
, IL. INCIDENT # MAD SCALE 1"=3 :
(217) 522-8001 CHAMPAIGN COUNTY DRAWING: 0005 EAVALDWG




Electronic Filing: Received, Clerk's Office 5/16/2018 R102

APPENDIX C

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

45-DAY REPORT
HEY RAM, INC.
URBANA, ILLINOIS
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MPC Godfrey
Site Assessment Data

Release Confirmation/Waste Characterization

Location wC- WwceC-2
Date
Depth
Parameter Tier | CUQ

Benzene 0.03 48. 40.
Ethylbenzene 13.0 88.9 74.9
Toluene 12.0 264. 220.
Total Xylenes 5.6 393. 87.5
MTBE 0.32 ND ND
Acenaphthene 570 ND ND
Acenaphthylenc 36 ND ND
Anthracene 12,000 ND ND
Benzo(a)anthracene 0.9 ND ND
Benzo(a)pyrene 0.09 ND ND
Benzo(b)flouranthene 0.8 ND ND
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 160 ND ND
Benzo(k)flouranthene e ND ND
Chrysene 88 ND ND
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene 0.08 ND ND
Flouranthene 3,100 ND ND
Fluorene 560 ND ND
Indeno{1,2,3-c,d)pyrene 0.9 ND ND
Napthalene 1.8 3.38 3.35
Phenanthrene 280 ND ND
Pyrene 2,300 ND ND

Numbers not bold indicate actual quantities, but are below the TACO Tier 1 Most Stringent Soil Cl
BOLD & SHADING -- Exceeds the TACO Tier 1 Most Stringent Soil Clean-up Objective.

ND -- Not Detected |

’ R103
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Hey Ram, Inc.

Early Action
Location 1 2 3 4 5
Date 8/21/2017 | 8/21/2017 8/21/2017 B/21/2017 812112017
Depth 7 T 7' 7 12'
Parameter Tier | CUD
Benzene 0.03 43.2 54. 83.7 34.7 ND
Ethylbenzene 13.0 95.1 92.2 152.0 62.9 0.0
Toluene 12.0 333. 624, 881. 361. ND
Total Xylenes 5.6 551. 345. 565. 229. - ND
MTBE 0.32 ND ND ND ND ND

Numbers not bold indicate actual quantities, but are below the TACO Tier 1 Most Stringent Soil Clean-up Objective.
BOLD & SHADING -- Exceeds the TACO Tier 1 Most Stringent Soil Clean-up Objegt]ive.

ND -- Not Detected

l

1

. R104
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Hey Ram, Inc.

Early Action
Location 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 FM-1 FM-2
Date 8/21/2017 8/2112017 8/21/2017 8/21/2017 8/21/2017 8/21/2017 8/21/12017 8/17/2017 8M7/2017
Depth 12 12' 12° 7 7 7' 7' 10' 10°
Parameter Tier | CUO

Benzene 0.03 ND ND ND 84.9 61.9 - 86.3 59. 105. 151.
Ethylbenzene 13.0 0.0 ND 0.0 168.0 174.0 160.0 114.0 201.0 271.0
Toluene 12.0 ND (.0889 0.075 606. 5651, :. . 587. 406. 773. 1080.
Total Xylenes 5.6 ND ND ND 976. 1020. 924, 663. 1070. 1450.
MTBE 0.32 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Numbers not bold indicate actual quantitie
BOLD & SHADING -- Exceeds the TAC
ND -- Not Detected | | | | | | | | | |
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Hey Ram, Inc.

Early Action
Location FM-3 M4
Date 8/17/2017 8M17/2017
Depth 10 10'
Parameter Tier | CUO
Benzene 0.03 106. - 751
Ethylbenzene 13.0 191.0 138.0
Toluene 12.0 750. 534.
Total Xylenes 5.6 1019. 741.
MTBE 0.32 ND ND

ND -- Not Detected

Numbers not bold indicate actual quantitie

BOLD & SHADING - Exceeds the TAC

. R106
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SUBURBAN LABORATORIES, Inc.

1950 S. Batavia Ave., Suite 150  Geneva, linois 60134

8 54 ‘l Tel. (708) 544-3260 - Toll Free (800) 763-LABS
oL v

Fax (708) 544-8587
www. suburbaniabs.com

September 01, 2017

Carol Rowe Workordern 1788050
CWM Company, Inc
701 West South Grand
Springfieid, IL 62704

TEL: (217) 522-8001
FAX: (217) 522-8009
RE: Hey Ram Inc.

Dear Carol Rowe:

Suburban Laboratories, Inc. received 12 sample(s) on 8/28/2017 for the analyses presented in
the following report. :

All data for the associated quality control (QC) met EPA, method, or internal laboratory
. specifications except where noted in the case narrative. If you are comparing these results to
external QC specifications or compliance limits and have any questions, please contact us.

This final report of laboratory analysis consists of this cover letter, case narrative; analytical
report, dates report, and any accompanying documentation including, but not limited to, chain
of custody records, raw data, and letters of explanation or reliance. This report may not be
reproduced, except in full, without the prior written approval of Suburban Laboratories, Inc.

If you have any questions regarding these test results, please call me at (708) 544-3260.

Sincerely,

Keith Sinon

Project Manager
708-344-3260 ext 212
keith@suburbanlabs.com

llinois Department of Public Health Accredited #17585
Created: 9/1/2017 4:43:44 PM

Nincis EPA #100225 Wisconsin Flo#:agggg?%ﬂ]
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/72 Suburban Laboratories, Inc. -
. 2 £ N 1930°S, Batavia Ave., Suite 150, Geneva, IL 60134 (708) 5.14-3260 CﬂS e Narr ative

Client: CWM Company, Inc Date: September 01,2017
Project: Hey Ram Inc. : PO #:
WorkOrder: 1708030 QC Level:

Temperature of samples upon receipt at SLI: 6 C Chain of Custody #: 133328

General Comments:

- All results reported in wet weight unless otherwise indicated. (dry = Dry Weight)

- Sample results relate only to the analytes of interest tested and to sample as received by the laboratory.

- Environmental compliance sample results meet the requirements of 35 TAC Part 186 unless otherwise indicated.
- Waste water analysis follows the rules set forth in 40 CFR part 136 except where otherwise noted.

- Accreditation by the State of Illinois is not an endorsement or a guarantee of the validity of data generated.

- For more information about the laboratories’ scope of accreditation, please contact us at (708) 544-3260 or the
Agency at (217) 782-6455.

- All radiological results are reported to the 95% confidence [evel.

Abbreviations:

- Reporting Limit: The concentration at which an analyte can be routinely detected on a day to day basis, and

which also meets regulatory and client needs.

- Quantitation Limit: The lowest concentration at which results can be accurately quantitated.

- I: The analyte was positively identified above our Method Detection Limit and is considered detectable and
.usable; however, the associated numerical value is the approximate concentration of the analyte in the sample.

- ATC: Automatic Temperature Correction. « TNTC: Too Numerous To Count

- TIC: Tentatively Identified Compound (GCMS library search identification, concentration estimated to nearest

internal standard).

- §S (Surrogate Standard): Quality control compound added to the sample by the lab.

Method References:

For a complete list of method references please contact us.

- E: USEPA Reference methods

- SW: USEPA, Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste (SW-846)
- M: Standard Methods for the Examination of Water and Wastewater
- USP: Latest version of United States Pharmacopeia

SEP 02 77

O

Workorder Specific Comments:

Created: 8/1/2017 4:43:45 PM

Page 2 of 11



Electronic Filing: Received, Clerk's Office 5/16/2018 R109

Suburban Laboratories, Inc.

[950 §. Batnia Ave., Suite 130, Geneva, [L 60133 (708) 544.3260

Laboratory Results

Client ID:  CWM Company, Inc

Project Name: FHey Ram Inc.

Report Date: September 01, 2017
Workorder: 1703030

Client Sample ID: 1
Lab ID: 1708030-001

Matrix: SOIL

Date Received: 03/28/2017 12:02PM  Collection Date: 08/21/2017 8:30 AM

Report Dilution
Parameter Resul¢ Limit Qual. Units Factor Date Analyzed Batch ID
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS Method: EPA-B8260B-Rev 2, Dec-96 Analyst: KH
Benzene 43.2 1.45 mg/Kg-dry 4563.96 08/31/2017 5:14 P\ R87310
Ethylbenzene 95.1 578 mgiKg-dry 4563.96 08/31/2017 5:14 PM R87810C
m,p-Xylene 410 11.6 mefKg-dry 4563.96 08/31/2017 5:14 PM R87810
Methy! tert-butyl ether ND 578 mg/Kg-dry 4563.96 08/3172017 5:14 PM R87810
o-Xylene 141 578 mg/Kg-dry 4563.96 08/31/2017 5:14 PM R87810
Total Xylenes 551 11.6 mg/Kg-dry 4563.96 08/31/2017 5:14 PM R87810
Toluene 333 5.78 mg/fKg-dry 4563.96 08/31/2017 5:14 PM R87810
oternal li ntrol Compound
$S: 4-Bromoflugrebenzene 90.7 80-130 %Rec 4563.96 08/31/2017 5:14 PM R87810
$3: Dibromofluoromethane 890.9 76.1-120 %Rec 4563.96 0B/31/2017 5:14 PM R&7810
5S: Toluene-d8 952 85-115 %Rec 4563.96 08/31/2017 514 PM R&7810
PERCENT MOISTURE Method; ASTM-D2216-Rev 2005 Analyst: Inh
Percent Moistura 21 1.0 wt% 1 08/30/2017 7:35 AM R87698
Client Sample ID: 2 Matrix: SOIL
Lab ID: 1703030-002 Date Received: 08/28/2017 12:02PM  Collection Date: 08/21/2017 8:45 AM
Report Dilution
Parameter Result Limit Qual. Units Factor Date Analyzed Batch ID
VOILATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS Methed: EPA-8260B-Rev 2, Dec.98 Analyst: KH
Benzene 54.0 1.42 mg/Kg-dry 4428.64 (08/31/2017 5:42 PM R87810
Ethylbenzene 92.2 5.68 ma/Kg-dry 4428.54 08/31/2017 5:42 PM R87810
m,p-Xylene 392 114 mg/Kg-dry 4428.54 08/31/2017 5:42 PM R87810
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 5.68 mg/Kg-dry 442854 08/31/2017 5:42 PM R87810
o-Xylene 133 5.68 mg/Kg-dry 4428.54 08/31/2017 5:42 PM R37810
Total Xylenes 524 11.4 mg/Kg-dry 4428.54 08/31/2017 5:42 PM RB7810
Toluene 345 5.68 mg/Kg-dry 4428.54 08/31/2017 542 PM R87310
Imternal Quality Control Compounds
§S: 4-Bremofluarobenzene 91.9 80-130 %Rec 4428.54 08/3112017 542 PM R87310
$S: Dibromofivoramethans 93.2 76.1-120 %Rec 4428.5¢ 08/31/2017 5:42 PM R&87810
SS: Toluene-d8 95.7 85115 %Rec 4428.54 G8/31/2017 5:42 PM R87810
PERCENT MOISTURE Method: ASTM-D2215-Rev 2005 Analyst: Inh l
Percent Maisture 22 1.0 wit% 1 08/30/2017 7:35 AM RB87693

Created: 9/1/2017 4:43:47 PM

ECEIVE
SEp G2 2017

BY: &/

Page30f 11
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Suburban Laboratories, Inc. Laboratory Results

1950 8. Batavia Ave., Suite 150, Geneva, IL 66134 (708) 544-3260

Client ID: CWM Company, Inc Report Date: September 01,2017
Project Name: Hey RamInc. Workorder: 1708030
Client Sample ID: 3 Matrix: SOIL
Lab ID: [708030-003 Date Received: 08/28/2017 12:02PM  Collection Date: 08/21/2017 9:00 AM
Repart Dilution
Parameter Resnlt Limit " Qual Units Factor Date Analyzed Batch ID
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS Method: EPA-82608-Rev 2, Dec-96 Analyst: KH
Ethylbenzene 1582 6,85 mg/Kg-dry 57371  08/31/2017 6:09 PM R87810
m,p-Xylane 553 13.7 mg/Kg-dry 5737.1  08/31/2017 6:00 PM RE7810
Methyl tert-butyl ether NG 6.85 mg/Kg-dry 57371 08/31/2017 6:0% PM R87810
o-Xylene 229 6.85 mg/Kg-dry 5737.1  0B/31/2017 6:09 PM RB87810
Total Xylenes Ba1 13.7 mg/Kg-dry 57371 08/31/2017 6:09 PM R87810
Toluene 585 6.85 mgiKg-dry 57371 08/31/2017 6:09 PM R87810
li nirgl Compoun
S5 4-Bromoflucrchenzene 92.7 80-130 %Rec 57371 08/31/2017 6:09 PM R87810
58: Dibromofluoromethane 921 76.1-120 %Rec 5737.1  08/31/2017 6:08 PM R87810
SS: Toluene-d8 95.2 85-115 %Rec 5737.1 08/31/2017 6:09PM  R87810
PERCENT MOISTURE Method: ASTM-D2236-Rev 2005 Analyst: trh
Percent Moisture 16 1.0 wt% 1 08/30/2017 7:35 AM R37898
Client Sample ID: 4 Matrix: SOIL
Lab I1D: 1708030-004 Date Received: 08/28/2017 12:02 PM  Coliection Date: 08/21/2017 9:135 AM
Report ' Dilution
Parameter Result Limit Qual. Units Factor Date Analyzed Batch 1D
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS Methad: EPA-82608-Rev 2, Dec-95 Analyst: KH
Benzene 34.7 0.580 mg/Kg-dry 3272.89 08/31/2017 6:36 PM RB7810
Ethylbenzene 62.9 392 mg/Kg-dry 3272.89 08/31/2017 6:36 PM R87810
m.p-Xylene 270 7.54 mgiKg-dry  3272.80  0B/31/2017 6:35 M R7810
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 3.92 mg/Kg-dry 3272.89 08/31/2017 6:36 PM R87810
o-Xylene 91.1 3.92 mg/Kg-dry 3272.89 08/31/2017 636 PM RB7810
Total Xylenes 361 7.84 mg/Kg-dry 327289 08/31/2017 6:36 PM R87810
Toluene 229 3.92 mg/Kg-dry 3272.89 08/31/2017 6:36 PM R87810
Infernal Quality Centrol Compounds
$S: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 94.0 80-130 %Rec 3272.8% 08/31/2017 6:36 PM RB7810
$S: Dibromoflucromethane 94.1 76.1-120 %Rec 3272.89 08/31/2017 6:36 PM  RB7810
58: Toluene-d8 95.6 85-115 %Rec ) 327289 08/31/2017 6:36 PM RB7810
PERCENT MQISTURE Method: ASTM-D2216-Rev 2005 Analyst: Inh
Percent Moisture 16 1.0 wi% 1 08/30/2017 7:35 AM R87688

Created: 9/1/20137 4:43:47 PM

Page 4 of |1
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Suburban Laberatories, Inc.

1950 §. Batavia Ave.. Suite 130, Geneva, 1L 63134 (708) 544-3260

Laboratory Results

Client ID; CWM Company, Inc Repert Date: September 01, 2017

Project Name: Hey Ram Inc.

Workorder: 1708030

Client Sample ID: 5
Lab ID: 1708030-005

Matrix: SOIL
Date Received: 08/28/2017 12:02PM Coliection Date: 08/21/2017 10:00 AM

Report Dilution
Parameter Result Limit Qual, Units Factor Date Analyzed Batch ID
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS Method: EPA.8260B-Rev 2, Dec-96 Analyst: KH
Benzene ND 0.0123 mg/Kg-dry 41,32 08/31/2M17 2:58 PM R87810

Ethylbenzene ND 0.0494 mg/Kg-dry 4132 08/31/2017 2:58 PM R87810
m,p-Xylene ND 0.0988 mg/Kg-dry 4132 0813172017 2:58 PM R87810
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.0494 mg/Kg-dry 41.32  08/31/2017 2:58 PM RB7810
o-Xylene ND 0.0494 mglg-dry 41.32  08/31/2017 2:58 PM R87810
Total Xylenes ND 0.0988 mg/Kg-dry 41.32  08/31/2017 2:58 PM R8781Q
Taluene ND 0.0494 myg/Kg-dry 41.32  DB/312017 2:58 PM R87810

1i ntrol Com Jad
$8: 4-Bromoflucrobenzene 85.4 80-130 %Rec 41.32  0B8/31/2017 2:58 PM R87810
§5: Dibromefluoremethane 88.6 76.1-120 %Rec 4132 08/31/2017 2:58 PM R&7810
$8: Toluene-d3 95.8 85-115 %Rec 4132  08/31/2017 2:58 PM R87810

PERCENT MOISTURE Method: ASTM-D2216-Rev 2005 Anzlyst: Inh

Percent Moisture 16 10

wi%

1 08/30/2017 7:35 AM RB7698

Client Sample ID: 6
Lab 1D; 1708030-006

Report
Parameter Result Limit

Date Received: 08/28/2017 12:02 PM

Matrix: SOIL

Collection Date: 03/21/2017 10:15 AM

Units

Dilution
Factor Date Analyzed Batch ID

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS

Method: EPA.B260B-Rev 2, Dec-96

Analyst: KH

Benzene ND 0.0111 mg/Kg-dry 37.56  08/31/2017 3:53 PM R87810
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0442 mg/Kg-dry 37.56  08/31/2017 3:53 PM RB7810
m.p-Xylene ND 0.0885 mg/Kg-dry 37.56  08/31/2017 3:53 PM R87810
Methyl tert-butyl ether l ND 0.0442 mg/Kg-dry 37.56 08/31/2017 3:53 PM R87810
o-Xylene ND 0.0442 myg/Kg-dry 37.56  0831/2017 3:53 PM R87810
Total Xylenes ND 0.0885 mg/Kg-dry 37.56  08/31/2017 3:53 PM R87810
Toluene ND 0.0442 mg/Kg-dry 37.56  08/31/2017 3:53 PM R87810
tnternal Quality Control Compounds

55: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 86.2 80-130 %Rec 37.56  08/31/2017 3:53 PM R87810

$S: Dibromoflugromethane 88.9 76.1-120 %Rec 37.56  08/31/2017 3:53 PM R&7810

§8: Toluene-d8 96.5 85-115 %Rec 37.56  08/31/2017 3:53 PM R87810

PERGCENT MOISTURE

Percent Moisture 15 1.0

Metkod: ASTM-D2216-Rev 2005

wt%

Analyst: Inh

1 08/30/2017 7:35 AM R87698

Created: 9/1/2017 4:43:48 PM

Page 5 of 11
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urban i . .
Sub Laborateries, Inc Laboratory Results
1950 5. Batavia Ave.. Suite 150, Geneva, IL 60134 {708) 544-3260
Clicnt ID: CWM Company, In¢ Report Date: September 01, 2017
Project Name: Hey Ram Inc. Workorder: 1703030
Client Sample ID: 7 Matrix: SOIL
Lab 1D: 1708030-007 Date Received: 03/28/2017 12:02 PM  collaction Date: 08/21/2017 10:30 AM
Report Dilution
Parameter Result Limit Qual Units Factor Date Analyzed Bateh ID
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS Method: EPA-B260B-Rev 2, Dec-96 Analyst: KH
Benzene ND 0.0111 myg/Kg-dry 39.05  08/31/2017 4:20 PM R87810
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0443 mg/Kg-dry 39.05  08/31/2017 4:20 PM R87810
m.p-Xylene ND 0.0885 mafKg-dry 38.06 083172017 4:20 PM R87810
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.0443 mg/Kg-dry 39.05  08/31/2017 4:20 PM R&7810
o-Xylene ND 0.0443 mg/Kg-dry 39.05  08/31/2017 4:20 PM R875810
Total Xylenes ND 0.0885 mg/Kg-dry 3905  08/31/2017 4:20 PM R87810
Toluene 0.0889 0.0443 mg/Kg-dry 39.05 08/31/2017 4:20 PM R87810
li nirol Com n
$S: 4-Bromofluorcbenzene 834 80-130 %Rec 39.05  08/31/2017 4:20 PM R87810
SS: Dibromoflucromethane 858 76.1-120 %Rec 39.05 0B/31/2017 4:20 PM RB7810
8S: Toluene-ds 951 85115 %Rec 39.05  08/31/2017 4:20 PM R87810
PERCENT MOISTURE Method: ASTM-D2216-Rev 2005 Analyst: Inky
. Pearcent Meisture 12 1.0 wi% 1 08/30/2017 7:35 AM RB76%8
Client Sample ID: 8 Matrix: SOIL
Lab ID: 1708030-008 Date Received: 08/28/2017 12:02 PM  Cgllection Date: 08/21/2017 11:00 AM
Report Dilution
Parameter Result Limit Qual. Units Factor Date Analyzed Batch ID
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPFOUNDS Method: EPA-82608-Rev 2, Dec-96 Analyst: KH
Benzene ND 0.00997 mg/Kg-dry 3404 08/31/2017 4:47 PM R87810
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0399 ma/Kg-dry 34.04  0B8/31/2017 4:47 PM R87810
m,p-Xylene ND 0.0797 mg/Kg-dry 34.04  08/31/2017 4:47 PM R87810
Methyl tert-buty! ether ND 0.0399 mg/Kg-dry 3404  OB/31/2017 4:47 PM R87810
o-Xylene ND 0.0399 mg/Kg-dry 3404  08/31/2017 4:47 PM R87810
Total Xylenes ND 0.0797 mg/Kg-dry 34.04  08/31/2017 4:47 PM R87810
Toluene 0.0750 0.0399 mg/Kg-dry 34.04  0B/31/2017 4:47 PM R87810
Internal Quality Control Compounds -
$S: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 84.0 80-130 %Rec 34.04  08/31/2017 4:47 PM RB7810
58: Dibromoflusromethane 87.6 76.1-120 %Rec 34.04 0813112017 4:47 PM RB7810
$S: Toluene-d8 95.8 85-115 %Rec 34.04  08/31/2017 447PM  RS7810
PERCENT MOISTURE Method: ASTM-D2216-Rev 2005 Analyst: Inh .
Percent Molsiure 15 1.0 wt% 1 08/30/12017 7:35 AM R&7598

Created: 9/1/2017 4:43:48 PM
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Suburban Laboratories, Inc.
1950 S. Batavia Ave,, Suite 150, Geneva, 1L 60134 (708) §44-3260

R113

Laboratory Results

Client ID: CWM Company, Inc
Project Name: Hey RamlIne.

Report Date
Workorder:

: September 01, 2017
1708030

Client Sample ID: 9

Lab 1D: 1708030-009 Date Received: 03/28/2017 12:02 PM

Matrix
Collection Date

: SOIL
: 082172017 11:30 AM

Report Dilution
Parameter Result Limit Qual. Units Factor Date Analyzed Batch ID
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS Method: EPA-8260B-Rev 2, Dec:96 Analyst: KH
Benzene 84.9 1.59 mg/Kg-dry 5324.7 OB/31/2017 7:03 PM R87810
Ethylbenzene 168 6.36 mg/Kg-dry 83247  08/31/2017 7:03 PM R87810
m,p-Xylene 73 12.7 mg/Kg-dry 5324.7  08/31/2017 7:03 PM R87810
Methy! fert-butyt ether ND 6.36 mg/Kg-dry 5324.7  08/31/2017 7:03 PM R87810
o-Xylene 245 6.36 mg/Kgdry 53247 08/31/2017 7.03PM  R87810
Total Xylenes 478 12.7 mg/Kg-dry 93247 08/31/2017 7.03 PM R87810
Toluene 606 6.36 mg/Kg-dry 93247 08/31/2017 7:.03 PM R87810
Internal li ! Compoun
55: 4-Bromofluorcbenzene 92.4 80-130 %Rec 53247 08/31/20177:03PM  R87810
§S: Dibromofluoromethane 94 6 76.1-120 %aRec §324.7  08/31/2017 7.03 PM R87810
SS: Toluene-d8 95.5 a85-115 %Rec 53247 08/31/2017 7.03 PM RB7810
PERCENT MOISTURE Methed: ASTM-D2216-Rev 2005 Analyst: Inh
. Parcent Moisture 16 1.0 wi% 1 08/30/2017 7:35 AM RB7698
Client Sample ID: 10 Matrix: SOIL
Lab ID: 1703030-010 Date Received: 08/28/2017 12:02PM  Coltection Date: 08/21/2017 12:00 PM
Report Dilution
Parameter Result Limit Qual, Units Factor Date Analyzed Batch ID
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS Method: EPA-B260B-Rev 2, Dac-95 Analyst: KH
Benzene 61.9 1.98 mg/Kg-dry  6645.05 08/31/20177:30PM  R&87810
Ethylsenzena 174 7.86 mg/Kg-dry  6645.05 08/31/20177:30PM  R87810
m,p-Xyleng 754 15.7 mg/Kg-dry 6645.05 08/31/2017 7:30 PM R87810
Methyl tert-buty! ether ND 7.86 mg/Kgdry  6645.05 08/31/20177:30PM  Ra7810
o-Xylene 270 7.86 mg/Kgdry 664505 08/31/2017 7:30PM  RB7810
Total Xylenes 1,020 15.7 mg/Kg-dry 6645.05 08/31/2017 7:30 PM R87810
Toluene 551 7.86 mg/Kg<dry  6645.05 08/31/2017 7:30PM  RB7810
Internal Qualily Control Compounds
S8 4-Bromoflugrohenzene 92.5 80-130 %Rec 6645.05 08/31/2017 7:30 PM R87810
S8: Dibromoflugromeihane 95.8 76.1-120 %Rec 6645.05 08/31/2017 7:3C PM R87810
S§: Tolugne-d8 95.8 85-115 %Rec 6645.05 08/31/20177:30PM  R87810
PERCENT MOISTURE Method: ASTM-D2216-Rev 2005 Analyst: Inh
Percent Moisture 15 1.0 wi% 1 08/30/2017 7:35 AM RB7698

Created: 9/1/2017 4:43:49 PM
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Suburban Laboratories, Inc.

1950 S Batnia Ave, Suite 150, Geneva, 1L 60134 (708) 544-3260

R114

Laboratory Results

Client ID:  CWM Company, Inc

Project Name: Hey Ram Inc.

Report Date: September 01, 2017
Workorder: 1703030

Client Sample ID: 11
Lab ID: 1708030-011

Parameter

Matrix: SOIL

Date Received: 03/28/2017 12:02PM  Coliection Date: 08/21/2017 12:15 PM

Dilution
Factor Date Analyzed

Report

Result Limit Qual. Units Batch ID

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS

Benzene

Ethylbenzene

m,p-Xylene

Methyl tert-butyl ether

o-Xylene

Total Xylenes

Tolueng

rnal li nirol Compoun

§8: 4-Bromofluorobenzene
$8: Dibromafluoremethane
S§8: Toluene-d8

PERCENT MGCISTURE

Method: EPA-8260B-Rev 2, Dec-96 Analyst: KH

B6.3 1.53 mg/Kg-dry 5032.61 0B/31/2017 7:58 PM R&7810
160 61 mg/Kg-dry 5032.61 08/31/2017 7:58 PM R87810
686 12.2 mg/Kg-dry 5032.61 08/31/2017 7:.58 PM R87810
ND 6.11 mg/Kg-dry 5032.61 08/31/2017 7.58 PM Ra7810
238 6.1 mg/Kg-dry §032.61 (0B/31/2017 7:58 PM RE7810
924 122 mg/Kg-dry 5032.61 0B/31/2017 7:58 PM R&7810
587 6.11 mg/Kg-dry 5032.61 08/31/2017 7:58 PM R87810
92.1 80-130 %Rec 5032.61 08/31/2017 7:58 PM RE7810
93.8 76.1-120 %Rec 5032.61 08/31/2017 7:58 PM Ra7810
96.4 85-115 %Rec 5032.61 QB/31/2017 7:58 PM R87810

Methed: ASTM-D2216-Rev 2005 Analyst: Inh

18 1.0 wi%h 1 08/30/2017 7:35 AM R87698

. Percent Moisture
Client Sample ID: 12

Lab ID: 1708030-012

Parameter

"Result Limit Qual Units

Matrix: SOIL

Date Received: 08/28/2017 12:02PM  Collection Date: 08/21/2017 12:45 PM

Dilution
Factor Date Analyzed

Report
Batch ID

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS

Benzene

Ethylbenzene

m,p-Xylene

Mathyl tert-buty! ether

o-Xylene

Total Xylenes

Toluene

Internal Quality Control Compounds
SS: 4-Bromoflucrobenzene
§5; Dibromofluoromethane
SS: Toluene-d8

PERCENT MOISTURE

Percent Moisture

Method: EPA-82608-Rev 2, Dec-96 Analyst: KH

59.0 1.41 mg/Kg-dry 4597.48 08/31/2017 8:25 PM RB7810
114 5.66 ma/Kg-dry 4697.48 08/31/2017 8:25 PM RB7810
496 11.3 mgfKg-dry 4697.48 08/31/2017 8:25 PM R87810

ND 5.66 mg/Kg-dry 4897.48 (0B/31/2017 8:25 PM R87810
167 5.66 my/Kg-dry 4697.48 QB/31/2017 8:25 PM R87810
663 1.3 mg/Kg-dry 4697.48 08/31/2017 8:25 PM R87810

408 5.66 mg/Kg-dry 4697.48 0B8/31/2017 8:25 PM R87810
94.2 80-130 %Rec 4697.48 08/31/2017 8:25 Pm RE7810
933 76.1-120 %Rec 4697.48 0B/31/2017 8:25 PM R87810
96.6 B5-115 %Rec 4697.48 08/31/2017 8:25 PM R87810

Methed: ASTM-D2216-Rev 2005 Analyst: Inh

17 1.0 wi% 1 08/30/2017 7:35 AM RB7698

Created: 9/1/2017 4:43:49 PM

~
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Suburban Laboratories, Inc.
630 S. Batavia Ave., Suile 130, Geneva, 1L 60134 (708) 543.3260

R115

PREP DATES REPORT

Client: CWM Company, Inc Report Date: September 01,2017

Project: Hey Ram Inc. Lab Order: 17038030

Sample ID Collection Date  Batch ID  Prep Method Prep Test Name TCLP Date Prep Date

1708030-C01A 8/21/2017 8:30:00 A 47356 S035PR l(;,‘,LOSED SYSTEM P&T VOC 812812017
e

1708030-002A 8/21/2017 B:45:00 A 47356 5035PR gLCF))SED SYSTEM P&T VOC 8/29/2017

1708030-003A 8/21/2017 9:00:00 A 47356 5035PR ET..ESSED SYSTEM P&T VOC 8/29/2017
T

1708030-004A 8/21/2017 9:15.00 A 47356 5035PR gLil)JSED SYSTEM P&T vOC 8/29/2017

1708030-005A 8/21/2017 10:00:00 A 47356 5035PR gil’_e(gSED SYSTEM P&T VOC B/29/2017

1708030-008A B/21/2017 10:15:00 A 47356 5035PR |(;‘.::_ECI)JSED SYSTEM P&T VOC 8/29/2017
re

1708030-007A B/21/2017 10:3G:00 A 47356 5035PR l?LéJSED SYSTEM P&T VOC 8/29/2017
re

1708030-008A B/21/2017 11:00:00 A 47356 S5035PR SLSSED SYSTEM P&T vOC 8/29/2017

1708030-009A 8/21/2017 11:30:00 A 47356 5035PR STgSED SYSTEM P&T VOC 8/29/2017
re

1708030-010A 8/21/2017 12:00:G0 P 47356 5035PR ngSED SYSTEM P&T vOC B/29/2017
r

1708030-011A 8/21/201712.15:C0 P 47356 5035PR gf(;)SED SYSTEM P&T VOC 81292017

1708030-012A 8/21/201712:45.00 P 47356 5035PR CI.ECL;SED SYSTEM P&T VOC 8/29/2017

Created: 9/1/2017 4:43:50 PM

Prep

Page 9of 1]
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— Suburban Laboratories, Inc.
%, 4’
* 1930 §. Batavia Ave., Suite 130, Geneva, 1L 60134 (708) 544-3260

Qualifier Definitions

#: 1708030
Date: 9/112017

Qualifiers:

*Ix

Z - T oomo W

z

D

< -1 v oOo"

Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level
Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
Value is below Minimum Concentration Limit
Analyte not in SLI scope of accredidation
Estimated, detected above quantitation range
Refer to case narrative page for specific comments
Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
Analyte detected below quantitation limit (QL)
Tentatively identified compounds

Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

Present

Accredidation is not available from Wisconsin
RPD outside accepted recovery limits

Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits
Analyte detected in sample trip blank

EPA requires field analysis/filtration. Lab analysis would be considered past hold time.

Created: 9/1/2017 4:43:50 PM
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» SUBURBAN LABORATORIES, Inc.

Tel. 708.544.3260

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD|#

Toll Free: 800.783.LABS  www.suburbanlabs.com

Fax: 708.544.8587

133328

2 = 1950 S. Batavia Ave,, Ste 150, Geneva, IL 60134
Company Name

ot Co. Tac TURNAROUND TIME REQUESTED ANALYSIS & METHOD RequesTED  |Po0e [ of [ 3
CommnyAwmss'7O( Ll.), S 6 r‘a»d ,4 e ¥ Normal 3 RUSH® c:fr;f::':::u_ Enter an "X" in box below for request FaNe. Hg;.
City_— - ,\,EQ . H Soe f(— 203 Cga'l —0 c{ *Date & Time Nocdad: Shipping Method
T R —<zz B0 T ) S eo? D P | Ruthwork mact oo secpns s e ches st 1 2 3 4
RO @ COMCOMPANY. Com e | Spesl Roory Frogram 0 Norefito Orly %‘3 i :LAB USE ONLY-
Projact 1D / Location LUST SRP SDWA ) SLI ORDER No,

Project Manager (Repart 1o} HE& Qﬁw\ ! Ir\,o lZf503 Slud: . - 5 o . ucnnt:in’er:Z 06)930
Covol L e o udge [] NPDES [ MWRDGC g AT wmbmmmm.”g Yes
S [ Disposal  [1 Other ety comner D T AR
/ p ) -Samples received tho -
SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION COLLECTION GRAB/| _CONTAINERS o 'sarma eay 9 callection? - 1] Y5 .
"Use One Line Per Prasenvation & Contalner Typo” DATE TME | MATRIX | COMP. |Qtyl SIZE & TYPE | PRESERVATIVE ‘R’ Condition- | spi] - LAB #
! \ & 210 g0 S |G FhP4/q00 MY x| | : T8
2 z 8 121117 |8% A 2
3 3 8 1Z111) 900 X
4 Y S 12017 |Gy X
5 5 8 12117 (o1 %
6 g 8 /24 fips]: * n
! 7 g 2L kD X b
8 ? 7zt il A ]
s i g2 A
10 /ﬁ g 21 11 A
» /1 B 121 17 04
12 /2 5 g2 & ! x : :
CONDITION COOES

1_@5; Drinking Water (DW), Soil (), |COMMENTS & SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS:
Waste Watar (AW), Surface Water(SW),

Ground Watar (GW), Salid Wasta (WA),
Sludge {U), Wipe (P) CONTAINER: 2oz,
4oz, Zoz, 40mi Vial, S00ml, Uter {L), Tube,
Glass {G), Plastic {P) PRESERVATIVE:
HS0,, HCI, HNO,, Methano! (MeOH)

1. Improparidamaged containerfcap
2. impropor preaarvation

3, Insutficient sarnple volume

4. Headspace/air bubbles for VOCs
S. Received past holding tima

G. Recalved frozen

7. Label conflicts with COC

NaQH. Sodjum Bisulfate (N2B), NaThio y y
1. Relinqu V Dale L 2_/(-; inquished Sy P Date / /? 3;%& Z g , Relinquished By Lute
' !7 h 2? = ived B; T
Revdived By . g Rece] b 3 ] Time Raceived By a imo
lea Ico (=] . ice
- Mgm Sovpw [TV B[ 20 am |77 /7 ﬁﬁ(;{ o
Submission of samples subject to Terms and Conditions on back, Rev.O0TRO8 /Y S L White-Original, Pink-Sampler Copy
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~lllinois Environmental Protection Agency

Bureau of Land * 1021 N. Grand Avenue E. * P.0O. Box 19276 « Springfield * lllinois » 62794-9276

The Agency is authorized to require this information under Section 4 and Title XVI of the Environmental Protection Act (415 ILCS 5/4,

5/57 — §7.17). Failure to disclose this information may result in a civil penalty of not to exceed $50,000.00 for the violation and an
additional civil penalty of not to exceed $10,000.00 for each day during which the violation continues {415 [LCS 5/42). Any personwho
knowingly makes a false material statement or representation, orally or in writing, in any label, manifest, record, report, permit, or license,
or other document filed, maintained or used for the purpose of compliance with Title XVI commits a Class 4 felony. Any second or
subsequent offense after conviction hereunder is a Class 3 felony (415 ILCS 5/44 and 57.17). This form has been approved by the Forms
Management Center.

Leaking Underground Storage Tank Program
Laboratory Certification for Chemical Analysis

A. Site ldentification
IEMA Incident # (6-,0r 8-digit): Z{]-06 [ IEPA LPC# (10-digity. OlF (08 Sas )
Site Name: HEV E A I R
Site Address LNota P.0.8ox; /509 E. Meghincdn

= s
City: __Qr ana County: Gg\_qm M ZIP Code: 6-180 -
i [
Leaking UST Technical File
B. Sample Collector
| certify that;
1. Appropriate sampling equipment/methods were utilized to obtain representative samples. fﬁ//(
2. Chain-of-custody procedures were followed in the field. '
?lnitial)
3. Sample integrity was maintained by proper preservation.
{Initial)
4. All samples were properly labeled.
(Initial)
C. Laboratory Representative
| certify that:
1, Proper chain-of-custody procedures were followed as documented on the chain-of-custody forms g‘g
’Snitial)
2. Sample integrity was maintained by proper preservation.
3. All samples were properly labeled. -4(45
%ﬂtia[)
4. Quality assurance/quality control procedures were established and carried out. é
(Initial)
2
5. Sample holding times were not exceeded. %
(Initial)
Rl e el k- e
ﬁ = O s
o
IL 532 2283 Laboratory Certification for Chemical Analysis Sti) INANY|
LPC 509 Rev. March 2008 Page 10f 2 B
v %
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B.

7. An accredited lab performed quantitative analysis using test methods identified in 35 IAC
186.180 {for samples collected on or after January 1, 2003).

D. Signatures

SW-846 Analytical Laboratory Procedure (USEPA) methods were used for the analyses.

R119
S

/
(Initial)

| hereby affirm that all information contained in this form is true and accurate to the best of my knowledge and belief.
| am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and
imprisonment for knowing violations.

Sample Collector

Name G.Tod Rowe

Title Geological Engineer

Company CWM Company, Inc.

Address 701 South Grand Ave. West

City Springfield

State L

Zip Code 62704

Phone 217-522-8001

P4/

Signature

Date

g-z1-17

Laboratory Representative
Name _l',’(&"( Fi g."-’) o N
Title Poject Mera gor™
Company Suburban Laborataries, Inc. Y
Address 1950 S. Batavia Ave., Suite 150
City Geneva

State IL

Zip Code 60134

Phone 708-544-3260 -
Signature ’7;&:‘2"& %\
Date q’ / 7//‘ / 7

Laboratery Certification for Chemical Analysis

Page2of2
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® S
*
August 24, 2017

Carol Rowe
CWM Company, Inc
701 West South Grand

Springfield, IL 62704

TEL: (217) 522-8001
FAX:(217) 522-8009
RE: Hey Ram Urbana

Dear Carol Rowe:

1950 S. Batavia Ave., Suite 150  Geneva, lllinois 60134
Tel. (708) 544-3260 + Toll Free (800) 783-LABS

Fax (708) 544-8587

www.suburbanlabs.com

Workorder: 1708H9]

ECEIVER
AUG 28 2017
BY: Oﬁ/

Suburban Laboratories, Inc. received 4 sample(s) on 8/21/2017 for the analyses presented in the

following report.

All data for the associated quality control (QC) met EPA, method, or internal laboratory
. specifications except where noted in the case narrative. If you are comparing these results to
external QC specifications or compliance limits and have any questions, please contact us.

This final report of laboratory analysis consists of this cover letter, case narrative, analytical
report, dates report, and any accompanying documentation including, but not limited to, chain of
custody records, raw data, and letters of explanation or reliance. This report may not be
reproduced, except in full, without the prior written approval of Suburban Laboratories, Inc.

If you have any questions regarding these test results, please call me at (708) 544-3260.

Sincerely,

it 8.

Keith Sinon

Project Manager
708-544-3260 ext 212
keith@suburbanlabs.com

llinois Department of Public Health Accredited #17585
Created: 8/24/2017 5:29:35 PM

lllinois EPA #100225 Wisconsin Flo#:sgggg@;sg%
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Suburban Laboratories, Inc. -
W 1950 S. Batavia Ave., Suite 150, Geneva, IL 60134 (708) 544-3260 Case Narrative

Client: CWM Company, Inc Date: August 24, 2017
Project: Hey Ram Urbana PO i
WorkOrder: 1708H91 ' QC Level:

Temperature of samples upon receipt at SLI: 2 C Chain of Custody #: 141006

General Comments:

- All results reported in wet weight unless otherwise indicated. (dry = Dry Weight)

- Sample results relate only to the analytes of interest tested and to sample as received by the laboratory.

- Environmental compliance sample results meet the requirements of 35 IAC Part 186 unless otherwise indicated.
- Waste water analysis follows the rules set forth in 40 CFR part 136 except where otherwise noted.

- Accreditation by the State of Illinois is not an endorsement or a guarantee of the validity of data generated.

- For more information about the laboratories' scope of accreditation, please contact us at (708) 544-3260 or the
Agency at (217) 782-6455.

- All radiological results are reported to the 95% confidence level.

Abbreviations:

- Reporting Limit: The concentration at which an analyte can be routinely detected on a day to day basis, and which

also meets regulatory and client needs.

- Quantitation Limit: The lowest concentration at which results can be accurately quantitated.

- I: The analyte was positively identified above our Method Detection Limit and is considered detectable and
.Jsable; however, the associated numerical value is the approximate concentration of the analyte in the sample.

- ATC: Automatic Temperature Correction. - TNTC: Too Numerous To Count

- TIC: Tentatively Identified Compound (GCMS library search identification, concentration estimated to nearest

internal standard).

- SS (Surrogate Standard): Quality control compound added to the sample by the lab.

Method References:

For a complete list of method references please contact us. EFEOCEIVED
- E: USEPA Reference methods "
- SW: USEPA, Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste (SW-846) AUG 2 8 2017

- M: Standard Methods for the Examination of Water and Wastewater %

- USP: Latest version of United States Pharmacopeia BY:

Workorder Specific Comments:

Created: 8/24/2017 5:29:36 PM

Page 2 of 7
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Suburban Laboratories, Inc. Laboratory Results
1950 §. Batavia Ave., Suite 150, Geneva, IL 60134 (708) 544-3260
Client ID: CWM Company, Inc Report Date: August 24, 2017
Project Name: Hey Ram Urbana Workorder: 1708H91
Client Sample ID: FM-1 Matrix: SOIL
Lab ID: 1708H9!(-001 Date Received: 08/21/2017 11:30 AM  Cgllection Date: 08/17/2017 10:00 AM
Report Ditution
Parameter Result Limit Units Factor Date Analyzed Batch ID
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS Method: EPA-82608-Rev 2, Dec-96 Analyst: KH
Benzene 105 1.94 mg/Kg-dry 6636.05 08/22/2017 2:52 PM R87446
Ethylbenzene 201 7.77 mg/Kg-dry 66356.05 08/22/2017 2:52 PM R87446
m,p-Xylene 784 158.5 mg/Kg-dry 6636.05 08/22/2017 2:52 PM R87446
Methy! tert-butyl ether ND 1.77 myg/Kg-dry 6636.056 08/22/2017 2:52 PM R87446
o-Xylene 286 7.77 mg/Kg-dry  6635.05 08/22/2017 2:52PM  RB87446
Total Xylenes 1,070 15.5 mg/Kg-dry 6636.05 08/22/2017 2:52 PM R87446
Toluene 773 7.77 mg/Kg-dry 6636.05 08/22/2017 2:52 PM RA7446
Internal Quality Control Compounds
S5: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 95.8 80-130 %Rec 6636.05 08/22/2017 2:52 PM R87446
$8: Dibromoflucremethane 953 76.1-120 %Rec 6636.05 08/22/2017 2:52 PM R87446
S55: Toluene-d8 99.6 85-115 %Rec 6636.05 08/22/2017 2.52 PM R87446
PERCENT MOISTURE Method: ASTM-D2216-Rev 2005 Analyst: Inh
Percen{ Moisture 15 1.0 wi% 1 08/23/2017 9:37 AM RB7447
Client Sample ID: FM-2 Matrix: SOIL
Lab ID: 1708H91-002 Date Received: 08/21/2017 11:30 AM  Cgllection Date: 08/17/2017 10:15 AM
Report Dilution
Parameter Result Limit Units Factor Date Analyzed Batch ID
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS Method: EPA-82608-Rev 2, Dec-96 Analyst: KH
Benzene 151 1.96 mg/Kg-dry 6301.51 08/22/2017 3:30 PM R87446
Ethylbenzene 271 7.84 ma/Kg-dry 8301.51 08/22/2017 3:30 PM R87446
m,p-Xylene 1,060 15.7 mg/Kg-dry 8301.51 (8/22/2017 3:30 PM RB7446
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 7.84 mg/Kg-dry 6301.51 08/22/2017 3:30 PM R87446
0-Xylene 386 7.84 mg/Kg-dry 6301.51 08/22/2017 3:30 PM RB7446
Total Xylenes 1,450 15.7 mg/Kg-dry 6301.51 08/22/2017 3:30 PM RB7446
Toluene 1,080 7.84 mg/Kg-dry 6301.51 08/22/2017 3:30 PM R87446
rmal lity Control Compounds .
S$8: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 96.8 80-130 %Rec 6301.51 08/22/2017 3:30 PM R87446
§5: Dibromoflugromethane 93.2 76.1-120 %Rec 6301.51 08/22/2017 3:30 PM R87446
S8 Toluene-d8 101 85-115 %Rec 6301.51 08/22/2017 3:30 PM R87446
PERCENT MOISTURE Method: ASTM-D2218-Rev 2005 Analyst: Inh

Percent Moisture

20

1.0 wt%

1 08/23/2017 9:37 AM RB87447

Created: 8/24/2017 5:29:37 PM

Pape 3 0f 7
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Suburban Laboratories, Inc. Laboratory Results

1950 §. Batavia Ave., Suite 150, Geneva, IL 60134 (708) 544-3260

Client ID: CWM Company, Inc Report Date: August 24, 2017
Project Name: Hey Ram Urbana Workorder: 1708H91
Client Sample ID: FM-3 Matrix: SOIL
Lab ID: 1708H%1-003 Date Received: 08/21/2017 11:30 AM  ¢gllection Date: 08/17/2017 10:30 AM
Report Dilution
Parameter Result Limit Qual, Units Factor Date Analyzed Batch ID
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS Method: EPA-8260B-Rev 2, Dec-96 Analyst: KH
Benzene 106 1.81 mg/Kg-dry 5730.13 08/22/2017 3:58 PM R87446
Ethylbenzene 19 7.25 mg/Kg-dry 5730.13 08/22/2017 3:58 PM R87446
m,p-Xylene 741 14.5 mg/Kg-dry 5730.13  08/22/2017 3:58 PM R87446
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 7.25 mg/Kg-dry 5730.13 08/22/2017 3:58 PM R87446
o-Xylene 268 7.25 mg/Kg-dry 5730.13 08/22/2017 3:58 PM R87446
Total Xylenes 1,010 14.5 mg/Kg-dry 5730.13 08/22/2017 3:58 PM R87446
Toluene 750 7.25 myg/Kg-dry §730.13 08/22/2017 3:58 PM R87446
li I m
88: 4-Bromoflucrobenzene 95.7 80-130 %Rec 573013 08/22/2017 3:58 PM R87446
S88: Dibromofluoromethane 94.3 76.1-120 %Rec 573013 08/22/2017 3:58 PM R87446
S5: Toluene-d8 101 85-115 %Rec 5730.13 08/22/2017 3:58 PM R87446
PERCENT MOISTURE Method: ASTM-D2216-Rev 2005 Analyst: Inh
Percent Moisture 21 1.0 wi% 1 08/23/2017 9:37 AM R87447
. Client Sample ID: FM-4 Matrix: SOIL
Lab ID: 1708H91-004 Date Received: 08/21/2017 11:30 AM  Collection Date: 08/17/2017 10:45 AM
Report Dilution
Parameter Result Limit Qual, Units Factor Date Analyzed Batch ID
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS Method: EPA-8260B-Rev 2, Dec-96 Analyst: KH
Benzene . 751 1.42 mg/Kg-dry 4763.36 08/22/2017 4.25 PM R87446
Ethylbenzene 138 5.68 mg/Kg-dry 4763.36 08/22/2017 4:25 PM R87446
m,p-Xylene 541 11.4 my/Kg-dry 4763.36 08/22/2017 4:25 PM R874486
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 5.68 mg/Kg-dry 4763.36  08/22/2017 4:25 PM R87446
o-Xylene 200 5.68 mg/Kg-dry 4763.36 08/22/2017 4:25 PM R&74486
Total Xylenes 741 11.4 : mg/Kg-dry 4763.36 08/22/2017 4:25 PM R87446
Toluene 534 5.68 mag/Kg-dry 4763.36  08/22/2017 4:25 PM RB7446
Internal Quality Control Compound
$8: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 96.7 80-130 %Rec 4763.36 08/22/2017 4:25 PM RB87446
§5: Dibromoflucromethane 93.1 76.1-120 %Rec 4763.36 08/22/2017 4:25 PM RB7446
$S: Toluene-d8 98.5 85-115 %Rec 4763.36 08/22/2017 4:25 PM RB7446
PERCENT MOISTURE Methed: ASTM-D2216-Rev 2005 Analyst: Inh
Percent Moisture 16 1.0 wt% 1 08/23/2017 9:37 AM R87447

P A ECENVER
AUG 28 ZD\T Page 4 of 7

Created: 8/24/2017 5:29:37 PM CO)(L/
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Suburban Laboratories, Inc. PREP DATES REPORT

1950 8. Batavia Ave., Suite 150, Geneva, IL 60134 (708) 544.3260

Client: CWM Company, Inc Report Date: August 24, 2017
Project: Hey Ram Urbana Lab Order: 1708H%1

Sample ID Collection Date BatchID  Prep Method Prep Test Name TCLP Date Prep Date
1708H91-001A 8/17/2017 10:00:00 A 47169 5035PR gLOSED SYSTEM P&T VOC 82212017
1708H91-002A 81772017 10:15:00 A 47169 5035PR ngSED SYSTEM P&T VOC 812212017
1708H91-003A 8M17/2017 10:30:00 A 47169 5035PR_ (I;,:_egSED SYSTEM P&T VOC 812212017
1708H91-004A 8A7/2017 10:45:00 A 47169 5035PR ngSED SYSTEM P&T VOC 8/22/2017

rep

Created: 8/24/2017 5:29:38 PM Page 5 of 7
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W Suburban Laboratories, Inc. Qualifier Definitions

1550 §. Batavia Ave., Suite 130, Geneva, IL 60134 (708) 544-3260 WO# 1708H91

. Date: 8/24/2017

Qualifiers:
*/x Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level
B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
C Value is below Minimum Concentration Limit
c Analyte not in SLI scope of accredidation
E Estimated, detected above quantitation range
G Refer to case narrative page for specific comments
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
J Analyte detected below quantitation limit (QL)
N Tentatively identified compounds
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
P Present
Q Accredidation is not available from Wisconsin
R RPD outside accepted recovery limits
S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits
T Analyte detected in sample trip blank
. Vv EPA requires field analysis/filtration. Lab analysis would be considered past hold time.

Page 6 of 7
Created; 8/24/2017 5:29:38 PM
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' SUBURBAN LABORATORIES; Inc. CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD|# 141006
R « 1950 S, Batavia Ave., Ste 150, Geneva, IL 60134 Tel. 708.544.3260 Fac 708.544.8587 Toll Free: 800.783.LABS  www.suburbanlabs.com
- C WM CD &Wﬂ . TURNAROUND TIME REQUESTED - anaLysis ameTHOD RequesTen  [P298 1 of | s
Company Addross ’7 o) \ \‘d . S . C’) & é . %Normal O RUSH* 'Addlﬂu:;m Entor an X" in bx below for request PO No. gn
iy ] Zi j- 5 i Mandad:
D_r\-yvg ‘E L\A -fﬁ_p\/ lﬂ.)/{'o\'\ "Date & Time
Frone ; ; fied on the price quotation or fee sthedule.
:l_'\’\ ‘ng\_ a0 \ / %0 g B, R work s o pr approved a0 20ionh harges 209,
{Email Address Spocity Regulatory Program: |~ [] None/info Only -
Culm @ Cwm emﬁm Lo aioa st (Roquired) o Yy
Project 1D/ Location LUST J SRP ] SDWA 5
e L‘lau ﬂﬁ.m U-J“oz.,wz\ ) >‘\<
¥ jor {| 1o
oject )] Cftp n.\ L R_'PV\J‘C._ [1 503 Sludge O NPDES 0O MWRDG LD
[Sample Collector(s) Name [ Disposal O Cther* 'Hmaspodfyhm!ent
SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION COLLECTION GRAB/ | CONTAINERS
*Uso One Linoe Per Prosorvation & Contalner Type® DATE TME [ MATRIX | COMP. |Qty| SIZE&TYPE | PRESERVATIVE|
1 L. Yriced S |G |3 L/’M'L/"f ?:Mw\’*,/’ ™
2 T i oot 1.
3 o 3 ] Perdd
4 . C’M - L_{ Fi I ].D.';f<
5 ot
6 7 / f
!
7 [
8 I
9 [
10 I !
1 I !
12 i !
ﬁamm Drinking Water (DW), Sall (S), |COMMENTS & SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: iy m%
st Water (WW), Surface Water(SW), . - Improperidamag rat/eap
Ground Water (GW), Solld Waste (WA), EC E VE 2 {mproper preservaton
Studge (U, Wipe (P} CONTAMNER: 20z, 3. Insufficient sample volume
4oz, Boz, 40mi Vial, 500, Liter (L), Tube, pUG 2 8 2017 4.Head:spaoafaifbubbles‘hrvoc:
Glass (G), Plastic (") PRESERVATIVE: . v 5. Roceived past holding time
HoS0,, HCL, HING,, Methanal (MeOH) ’ ( "2 8. Recaived frozen
NaOH, Sodium Bixfats {NeB). NaThio " 7, Label confiicts with COC
1. Relinqu 2, Reding) . Relh [4. Relinquished By Daty
Bifids_ Talspal 2200 [gh/n [@X 2L 156/ T
JRec e |ﬂe?4od M w 2 L [Recsived By Oice ™
WQ"’J pmont iD ‘{KAK«M g |5 Al / present j present
Submission of samples subject to Terms and Conditions dn back, RevatRowa  J © f /[ /S White-Original, Pink-Sampler Copy!
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lliinois Environmental Protection Agency

Bureau of Land ¢ 1021 N. Grand Avenue E. » P.O. Box 19276 » Springfield ¢ llfinois * 62794-9276

The Agency is authorized to require this information under Section 4 and Title XV of the Environmental Protection Act (415 ILCS 5/4,

5/57 —57.17). Failure to disclose this information may result in a civil penalty of not to exceed $50,000.00 for the violation and an
additional civil penaity of not to exceed $10,000.00 for each day during which the viclation continues (415 ILCS 5/42). Any person who
knowingly makes a false material statement or representation, orally or in writing, in any label, manifest, record, report, permit, or license,
or other document filed, maintained or used for the purpose of compliance with Title XVI commits a Class 4 felony. Any second or
subsequent offense after conviction hereunder is a Class 3 felony (415 ILCS 5/44 and 57.17), This form has been approved by the Forms
Management Center.

-

Leaking Underground Storage Tank Program
Laboratory Certification for Chemical Analysis

A. Site Identification
IEMA Incident # (6- or 8-digit): oz,bl 7 - 0 " \‘" "7 TIEPA LPC# (10-digit):
Site Name: Hey Ram gac
Site Address (Not a P.O. Box): \ c. “n & S
City: g l e k,a, Al County: ZIP Code:
Leaking UST Technical File
B. Sample Collector
| certify that: /6
1. Appropriate sampling equipment/methods were utilized to obtain representative samples.
{Iryit
2. Chain-of-custody procedures were followed in the field. l%
3. Sample integrity was maintained by proper preservation. 126
’ Inlt
4. All samples were properly labeled. gz ;
{Initial}
C. Laboratory Representative
| certify that:
1. Proper chain-of-custody procedures were followed as documented on the chain-of-custody forms %
( nitial)
2. Sample integrity was maintained by proper preservation.
(Initial
3. All samples were properly labeled. %
Elnmal)
4, Quality assurance/quality control procedures were established and carried out.
flnitial} .
5. Sample holding times were not exceeded.
{Initial)
IL 532 2283 Laboratory Certification for Chemical Analysis .
LPC 509 Rev. March 2006 Page 1 of 2 AUG 30 2017

BY:

>
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6. SW-846 Analytical Laboratory Procedure (USEPA) methods were used for the analyses.

R128

s

{!nitial)

7. An accredited lab performed quantitative analysis using test methods identified in 35 IAC

186.180 (for samples collected on or after January 1, 2003).

D. Signatures

(Initial)

I hereby affirm that all information contained in this form is true and accurate to the best of my knowledge and belief.
| am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and

imprisonment far knowing viclations,

Sample Collector
Name Raob Stanley, P.G.

Title Senior Environmental Geologist

Company CWM Company, Inc.

Address 400 W. Jackson Street, Suite C

City Marion

State [llinois

Zip Code 62959

Phom_a 618-997-2238

7 Xe
ZE It

Signature

Date

(7//1 /= /
6/! I/l [4

Laboratory Representative

Name K&f%’[s. S:’non

Titl Ploject mancger
Company Suburban Labs, Inc, <
Address 1950 Saouth Batavia Ave.

City Geneva

State lllinois
Zip Code 60134
Fhone 800-783-5227

Signature Yo KA,
Date /257

RESERER
R AUG o 0 Ut

Laboratory Certification for Chemical Analysis

Page 20f 2
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APPENDIX D

OFFICE OF THE STATE FIRE MARSHAL
PERMIT FOR REMOVAL

45-DAY REPORT
HEY RAM, INC.
URBANA, ILLINOIS
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X OfTice of the Ilinois State Fire Marshal FOR OFFICE USE ONLY
. Division of Petroleum and Chemical Safety Facility # 4017394
1035 Stevenson Drive Permit # 00862-201 7TREM
Springfield, IL 62703 Request Rec'd 07/21/2017
2177851020 Amended Date
Approval Date 7/24/2017 DS
Permit Expires 1/24/2018

Permit for REMOVAL of Underground St Tank(s) and Piping for Petroleum and Hazardous Substances
Permission to remove underground storage tank(s) or piping is hereby granted. Such removal shall not commmence until the contractor the pernit was
issued to or an employee of that contractor (this does not include a subcontractor) shall establish a date certain to perform the UST activity by
contacting the Office of the State Fire Marshal, Division of Petroleurn and Chemical Safety, at which time the UST activity shall be scheduled. THIS
PERMIT IS VALID FORSIX MONTHS FROM THE APPROVAL DATE

OWNER OF TANKS - i ip, i
b atity: FT. Corporation, partnership, or other business ) FA ) nd < e fanks are locatod:
Food Mart
H Inc. ‘
ISCIYIREF.I{LNashingon St. 1509 E. Washington Street
Urbana, IL 61802 Urbana, IL 61801
Contact: Gautam Patel (217) 766-8815 Contact: Mike Patel (217) 766-8815

{3) REMOVAL OF TANKS:
(@) Nurber and size of tanks being removed: (TK # 4) - 10,000, (TK# 5) - 6,000
{3} Descriptiondocation of piping being removed:
. {c} Product to be stored in each tank: (TK # 4, 5} - Gasoline
() Reason of tanks being removed:
(¢ Iftank(s) is leaking, indicate IEMA incident number: 2017-0614
{ Daze each tank was last used: (TK # 4, 5) - 23/2016

{4) The owner must notify this Office when completion of tank removal has occurred, on the Notification for Underground Storage Tank Form,
This form can be obtained at www,sfin,illinois, gov or by calling (217)785-1020. After removal is conpleted, the owner/operator shall perform
a site assessment by measuring for the presence of a release where contamination is most likely to be present at the UST site, This is in
accordance with the Illinois Administrative Code 176.360 (2) regulations and 40 CFR Part 280.72 (a} Federal Register Requirement.

(5) SPECIAL CONTINGENCIES : Removal of Tanks 4 & 5, plus associated piping
(O R ANY Pl RMIN RK:
CW3M Conpany, Inc. Contact Person: Carol Rowe
701 West South Grand Avenue Phone: (217) 522-8001
Springfield, IL 62704 Contractor Registration # [L1723 Exp. 8/9/2018
Sincerely,
Daniel Starks

cc: Storage Tank Safety Specialist

. Division File
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APPENDIX E

BORING LOGS

45-DAY REPORT
- HEY RAM, INC.
URBANA, ILLINOIS

R131
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Illinois Environmental Protection Agency CcwS M COMPANY , INC.
DRILLING BOREHOLE LOG
[Page I of 1
LUST INCIDENT #: 2017-0614 BOREHOLE NUMBER: W(C-1
SITE NAME: Hey Ram, Ine. BORING LOCATION: 10 feet west of outer edge (centered) of canopy
SITE ADDRESS: 1509 East Washington Street .
Urbana, Hlinois RIG TYPE: Truck Mounted Drilt Rig

DATE/TIME STARTED: 7/12/17 10:00 AM DRILLING/SAMPLE METHOD: Push
DATE/TIME FINISHED: 7/12/17 10:30 AM BACKFILL: Cuttings/Grout
DEPTH SOIL AND ROCK USCS | Sample PID | Sample | SAMPLE |REMARKS: (Odor, Color,
(FEET) DESCRIPTION CLASS| Recovery | (ppm) | Type | NUMBER |Moisture, Penetrometer, etc.)

0 Concrete

Subbase - Gravel

1] 0.0
_.

N Light Brown Silty Clay CL 80% 0.0
3
s

| 0.0
5

Grey Silty Clay w/ Fine-Grained Sand CL Softens

6 210.0 Strong Odor and Discoloration

Brown Silty Clay w/ Fine-Grained Sand CL 9%0% 525.0 | Grab | WC-1 [BETX, MTBE, PNAs,
8 WC Parameters

9 87.0 Hardens

End of Boring - 10’

Stratification lines are approximate, in-sitt transition between soil types may be gradual.

NOTES: Sample taken at area with highest PID reading

Manway / Surface Elevation:

v Groundwater Depth While Drilling: N/A  |Auger Depth: 10' Driller; AEDC

Y Groundwater Depth After Drilling: Rotary Depth: Geologist: GTR




Electronic Filing: Received, Clerk's Office 5/16/2018 R133

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency

cwZ M COMPANY, INC.
DRILLING BOREHOLE LOG

{Page 1 of 1

LUST INCIDENT #: 2017-0614

BOREHOLE NUMBER: WC-2

SITE NAME: Hey Ram, Inc.

SITE ADDRESS: 1509 East Washington Street
Urbana, Nlinois

BORING LOCATION: 10 feet east of outer edge (centered) of canopy

RIG TYPE: Truck Mounted Drill Rig

DATE/TIME STARTED: 7/12/17 10:00AM

DRILLING/SAMPLE METHOD: Push

DATE/TIME FINISHED: 7/12/17 10:50 AM

BACKFILL: Cuttings/Grout

DEPTH SOIL AND ROCK USCS | Sample PID | Sample | SAMPLE |REMARKS: (Qdor, Coler,
(FEET) DESCRIPTION CLASS| Recovery | (ppm) | Type | NUMBER |Moisture, Penetrometer, etc.)
0 Aspahlt
_|Subbase - Gravel
1 0.0
)
Light Brown Silty Clay CL 90% 0.0
3
4
0.0
5
Grey Silty Clay w/ Fine-Grained Sand CL Softens
6 60.0 Odor and Discoloration
@ -
Brown Silty Clay w/ Fine-Grained Sand CL 95% 310.0 | Grab WC-2 |BETX, MTBE, PNAs,
8 WC Parameters
9 | 55.0 Hardens
10 |
_|End of Boring - 10"
11
12|
13 |
14 |
15 |
Stratification lines are approximate, in-situ transition between soil types may be gradual.
NOTES: Sample taken at area with highest PID reading
Manway / Surface Elevation:
. v Groundwater Depth While Drilling: N/A  |Auger Depth: 10 Driller: AEDC
v Groundwater Depth After Drilling: Rotary Depth: Geologist: GTR
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[ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

1021 NORTH GRAND AVENUE EAST, P.O. BOX 19276, SPRINGFIELD, [LLINOIS 62794-9276 » {217) 782-3397
BruCE RAUNER, GOVERNOR ALEC MESSINA, DIRECTOR

217/524-3300 CERTIFIED MAIL

2014 2120 D002 3283 u977

0CT 17 2017

Hey Ram, Inc.

Attention: Guantum Golson

1511 East Washington Street |

Urbana, [llinois 61801 &,

W@E’fgf%
Re:  LPC #0191055051 -- Champaign County Rgge Siay
Urbana / Food Mart acr 2 €
1509 East Washington Street R 20/2
Leaking UST Incident No. #20170614 e
Leaking UST Technical File WER Ry

Dear Mr. Golson:

On September 29, 2017, the Lilinois Environmental Protection Agency (Illinois EPA) received
the 45-Day Report Addendum and Stage 1 Site Investigation Certification for the above-
referenced incident. Citations in this letter are from the Environmental Protection Act (415 ILCS
5) (Act) and Title 35 of the Illinois Administrative Code (35 Ill. Adm. Code).

Pursuant to 35 Ill. Adm. Code 734.315(b) and 734.310(b), the certification is intended to meet
the requirements for a plan and budget for the Stage 1 site investigation required under 35 IIL
Adm. Code 734.315 and 734.310. Based upon the certification, the Stage 1 Site Investigation
Plan is approved. You must proceed with the Stage 1 site investigation in accordance with 35 I1L.
Adm. Code 734.315. '

Please note that a cross section was not submitted for technical review. Therefore, a cross
section should be provided, drawn to scale, showing the UST(s) and the excavation.

In addition, the area map showing the site in relation to the surrounding properties
distorted the neighboring structures. Therefore, a new area map should be provided,
drawn to scale, showing the site in relation to the surrounding properties.

Please note that, in the future, all site map(s) submitted should have a legend or
- explanatory table listing the symbols utilized on said map in accordance with generally
accepted drafting practices.

The budget, if applicable, is approved, and costs must not exceed the amounts set forth in 35 11
Adm. Code 734.Subpart H, Appendix D, and Appendix E. Please be advised that, if you do not
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meet the eligibility requirements as determined by the Office of the State Fire Marshal, you may
not be entitled to payment from the Underground Storage Tank Fund for costs incurred.

Further, pursuant to 35 Ill. Adm. Code 734.145, it is required that the Illinois EPA be
notified of field activities prior to the date the field activities take place. This notice must
include a description of the field activities to be conducted; the name of the person
conducting the activities;-and the date; time;-and place the activities-will-be conducted.—- ——
This notification of field activities may be done by telephone, facsimile, or electronic mail—
and must be provided at least two weeks prior to the scheduled field activities.

The Illinois EPA requires that the owner or operator submit a Site Investigation Plan and Budget
for the subsequent stage of investigation (including the results of the Stage 1 site investigation
and a summary of actual costs) or a Site Investigation Completion Report (if the extent of
contamination is defined) within 90 days of the date of this letter pursuant to Sections 57.7(a)
and 57.12(c) and (d) of the Act and 35 Ill. Adm. Code 734.305. Please note that the Illinois EPA
does not require the submission of a budget if the owner or operator does not intend to seek
payment from the Underground Storage Tank Fund.

If you have any questions or need further assistance, please contact the Illinois EPA project
manager, Eric Kuhlman, at 217-785-5715.

Sincerely,

SHlclontone

Stephen A. Colantino

Acting Unit Manager

Leaking Underground Storage Tank Section
Division of Remediation Management

Bureau of Land

SAC:EK:P\

c: Vince Smith, CWM Company, Inc. (electronic copy), cwm@cwmcompany.com
BOL File :
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1511 East Washington Street

Urbana, lllinois 61801 -
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1509 East Washington Street Noy 16
Leaking UST Incident No. #20170614 RE a1
Leaking UST Technical File - - VIEWER_ &
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Dear Mr. Golson:

On September 29, 2017, the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (Illinois EPA) received
the 45-Day Report Addendum and Stage 1 Site Investigation Certification for the above-

referenced incident. Citations in this letter are from the Environmental Protection Act (415 ILCS
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Toll free  (800) 242 3910

www pine environmental com

Office IL Chicago (U26)
{847) 718 1246

Bill To

Carlson Environmenta
65 East Wacker Place
Suite 2210
CHICAGO, IL - 60801

INVOICE It Copy If Page: 1(1)

Invoice Date Invoice # Cust #
09/19/16 US1-160075875 10637001
Due Date Contract
10/19/16 A144212

Ship To

Pine Environmental

1450 S Elmhurst Rd

Elk Grove Village, L - 80007
United States

United States Attn:
Phone:
Ordered By
PAUL MICARI
Currency
USD US Dollar
PO# Project # Terms
VERBAL Net 30 Days
Item # Model Description AssetID#
Charge Qty Rental Period Price Total
51238 PID-MiniRAE3000 10.6 120V D 14919
200 09/12/16 09/13/16 79.00/ Day 158.00
Sub Total 158.00
Sales Tax
Invoice total 158.00

Please Remit Payment To:
Pine Envircnmental Services LLC
P.O. Box 943
Hightstown, NJ 08520
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R385
Eco-Rental Solutions invoice Number: RI36041

18 East 22nd Street invoice Date 04/10/17
LOMBARD, IL 60148 Page 1
Eco-Rental
D . 4/10/17 approved by
Solutions Jonathan Pugh

Bill Ship
To: Stantec Inc. To: Stantec Inc.

Jonathan Pugh Jonathan Pugh

446 Eisenhower Lane North 446 Eisenhower Lane North

LOMBARD, IL 60148 LOMBARD, IL 60148
Customer ID CU00279 P.O. Number 182602986
Ship Via Eco-Rental Solutions Delivery P.O. Date 03/3117
Terms 2% 10 Days Net 30 Days Our Order No. RO34881
Due Date 05110117
Salesperson  Damien Flaherty
ltem / Description Quantity Rental Term  From/Thru Unit Price Total Price
0200.02.05 1.00 Final 04/07/17 56.25 56.25
RAE MiniRAE 3000 PID Each 040717

D Handheld VOC Monitor
Rental Rates: 0 Months 0 Weeks 1 Day
al 506.25 at 161,25 al 56.25

D Includes: Li-ion Battery, AC Adapter, USE Cable,
Charging Cradle, Alkaline Battery Adapter, Case,
User's Manual, Pocket Reference Guide, 3 Filters,
ProRAE Studio Software, Resource CD, Probe,
Calibration Cerificate, Tool Kit, Zero Filter.

Iltems Sold
item / Description Quantity Sale Date Unit Price Total Price
D 30-DELIVERY 1.00 04/04/17 0.00 0.00
Deliver Tuesday 4/4 PM Each
Remit To:

Eco-Rental Solutions LLC
75 Rockwood Street
Rochester, NY 14610

One month Is defined as 28 days.

Tax Tax Base Tax Amount Total: 56.25
D 17 56.25 0.00 Plus tax not included 3.52

17043 56.25 0.00 by vendor 5o 7
1704344407CNTY 56.25 0.00 ¥ :
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Toll free  (800) 242 3910

www pine environmental com

Office IL Chicago (U26)
{847) 718 1246

Bill To

Carlson Environmenta
65 East Wacker Place
Suite 2210
CHICAGO, IL - 60801

INVOICE It Copy If Page: 1(1)

Invoice Date Invoice # Cust #
09/19/16 US1-160075875 10637001
Due Date Contract
10/19/16 A144212

Ship To

Pine Environmental

1450 S Elmhurst Rd

Elk Grove Village, L - 80007
United States

United States Attn:
Phone:
Ordered By
PAUL MICARI
Currency
USD US Dollar
PO# Project # Terms
VERBAL Net 30 Days
Item # Model Description AssetID#
Charge Qty Rental Period Price Total
51238 PID-MiniRAE3000 10.6 120V D 14919
200 09/12/16 09/13/16 79.00/ Day 158.00
Sub Total 158.00
Sales Tax
Invoice total 158.00

Please Remit Payment To:
Pine Envircnmental Services LLC
P.O. Box 943
Hightstown, NJ 08520



Jol 70473 ~__ Coder: Mary Frank
Electronic Filing: Received, Clerk's Office SE/20 & oice

R385
Eco-Rental Solutions invoice Number: RI36041

18 East 22nd Street invoice Date 04/10/17
LOMBARD, IL 60148 Page 1
Eco-Rental
D . 4/10/17 approved by
Solutions Jonathan Pugh

Bill Ship
To: Stantec Inc. To: Stantec Inc.

Jonathan Pugh Jonathan Pugh

446 Eisenhower Lane North 446 Eisenhower Lane North

LOMBARD, IL 60148 LOMBARD, IL 60148
Customer ID CU00279 P.O. Number 182602986
Ship Via Eco-Rental Solutions Delivery P.O. Date 03/3117
Terms 2% 10 Days Net 30 Days Our Order No. RO34881
Due Date 05110117
Salesperson  Damien Flaherty
ltem / Description Quantity Rental Term  From/Thru Unit Price Total Price
0200.02.05 1.00 Final 04/07/17 56.25 56.25
RAE MiniRAE 3000 PID Each 040717

D Handheld VOC Monitor
Rental Rates: 0 Months 0 Weeks 1 Day
al 506.25 at 161,25 al 56.25

D Includes: Li-ion Battery, AC Adapter, USE Cable,
Charging Cradle, Alkaline Battery Adapter, Case,
User's Manual, Pocket Reference Guide, 3 Filters,
ProRAE Studio Software, Resource CD, Probe,
Calibration Cerificate, Tool Kit, Zero Filter.

Iltems Sold
item / Description Quantity Sale Date Unit Price Total Price
D 30-DELIVERY 1.00 04/04/17 0.00 0.00
Deliver Tuesday 4/4 PM Each
Remit To:

Eco-Rental Solutions LLC
75 Rockwood Street
Rochester, NY 14610

One month Is defined as 28 days.

Tax Tax Base Tax Amount Total: 56.25
D 17 56.25 0.00 Plus tax not included 3.52

17043 56.25 0.00 by vendor 5o 7
1704344407CNTY 56.25 0.00 ¥ :
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